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MASTER APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

PROPERTY
OWNER

OWNER NAME:""/‘;M}/ , Jevise Elord; -

MAILING ADDRESSH

PHONE:

| consent to this application and allow DSD staff / Commissioners to enter the property for site inspections. If owner(s) are a business entity,

please include business documents, including those that indicate the person(s) who are eligible to sign.

Signature:’——?;u’;? %1—(91‘ Date: j‘//g ,7?;\

(AGENT) | CONTACT NAME:
ARCHITECT | COMPANY NAME:
ENGINEER
BUILDER | MAILING ADDRESS:
PHONE: EMAIL:
STREET ADDRESS:
Andp ke Luas
PARCEL #: LOT SIZE/AREA:
R0d¢jod ~ pY 4 42,3 i,
SITE INFO : , :
LOT: BLOCK: SUBDIVISION:
N / ﬁ”clt? Fira 2 55‘7(;\ 7[-2 ) -
- Y AL i
UARTER: /¥ £ SECTION: £ £ TOWNSHIP: RANGE:
QUARTER: i/ W/ Z. T 3,
ZONING DISTRICT:E_ C R- /20 FLOODZONE (YES(NOD)
HEARING CONDITIONAL USE COMP PLAN AMENDMENT CONDITIONAL REZONE
LEVEL ZONING AMENDMENT (REZONE) ;é DEV. AGREEMENT MODIFICATION VARIANCE > 33%
K MINORAEPAT CAT APPEAL
APPS VA ION
I SHORT PLAT SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION
DIRECTORS ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION EASEMENT REDUCTION SIGN PERMIT
DECISION PROPERTY BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT HOME BUSINESS VARIANCE 33% >
PRIVATE ROAD NAME TEMPQORARY USE DAY CARE
| APPS s . — o
! OTHER

cASE NUMBER DN D7 L - DO DATE RECEIVED: (5, -4 1L

RECEIVED BY:QB\} APPLICATION FEE: 385‘:0 CK MO CC CASH

Revised 1/3/21




DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11™ Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS CHECKLIST:

#\Master Ap-p;lni'c'ation combleted and sigr-ie"d

[ Detailed letter fully describihg requestedﬂ éﬁ'énges to the Hévelopment agféement and
reasoning for the changes
' ﬁ Site plan showing the proposed changes to the property, in particular where future
structures and parcels are proposed, if applicable

PROCESS: PUBLIC HEARING

PH2016-20

p»(wavé{ Fov-

Revised 1/7/2021




Tony Elordi
18128 Andorra
Caldwell, Id. 83607

Canyon County Development Services Dept.
Canyon Co. P & Z Staff and Commissioners
Caldwell, Idaho

RE: Develop Agreement 16226 dated 10/05/2016

Section 5 “this agreement may be modified only in writing signed by the parties,
or their successors in interest, after complying with the notice and hearing
procedures of Idaho Code 67-6509 and the requirements of Canyon County of
Ordinances. The modification proposal must in the form of a revised development
agreement and must be accompanied by a statement demonstrating the
necessity for the request.”

Exhibit (B)

Conditions for approval for PH2016-30

Modification of: Item (4) Proposed lots 5 and 9 (should be 10, lot 9 is a road)
(exhibit C) shall not have residential building permits available and shall remain in
irrigated agricultural production.

We are requesting that the reference to lot 5, in Item (4) be removed, and that
the property can be split once along with two building/home sites added.
See concept and attached Documents.

Our obligation to the Development Agreement has not been taken lightly, we
have started and stopped two other requests of different natures for this
property, that after further consideration we felt was not what we wanted and
did not pursue the process further.

We have committed considerable resources to the development of this property
to be able to farm it better, it was not in any way a productive farm when we
purchased it, it was comprised of three different fields that were irrigated with 2
% mile wheel lines on one field 1- 1/8 mile wheel line on one field and a % mile of
dirt ditch irrigating the other field, with a ridge of over 8 acres and mostly over 50



feet high splitting the property in half, this property slopes more then 5% two
ways from east to west and north to south it was and still is very hard to irrigate
and farm efficiently, so we invested in a completely new irrigation system, it
started with leveling the hills and filling in the valley’s on the 8 acres enough so
we could get a pivot to negotiate the terrain and not get stuck, then we
constructed more then 1.5 miles of buried main line to supply the pivot and hand
lines for three corners, and brought power % of a mile to the pivot, and then
installed a 4 tower state of the art pivot. We have farmed this ourselves for 2
years and have leased it out the past 3 years and we are now along with our
daughter and son in law more committed to develop this further and make it a
family operation and diversify the crops grown on the property, our daughter and
son in law are both officers in the active duty Army and Army Reserve and have
served are country for 20 plus years with multiple deployments, they will be
retiring in two years and would like to move back here to live and work on this
property, they are invested in 50% ownership of this property, my wife and | live
in Andorra Estates and would like to get started on some crop projects and to also
relocate our home to this property, we feel that the request and concept still
adheres to the intent of the development agreement, and that we are committed
to the rural and farming life style.

Best regards,

Tony Elordi



Effect of development on neighboring property.

The development of this property will have no negative physical effect
on neighboring properties in that this property is self-contained. All the
improvements and or existing infrastructure are within the boundaries
of this property and already service this lot, and it will not disrupt any
ongoing neighboring farming or residential uses. Access and power
already exist to this property by an existing private paved road and
right of way that is owned by me. A gravity pressurized irrigation
system will be provided by a private existing underground delivery
system that is already in use by this property and Andorra Estates each
on its own underground main line, the whole underground system from
head gate to this property is solely for the use of this property. And we
believe the future landscaping of trees and plants on the residential lots
and farmed areas will further enhance the over-all benefits of living and
working in and around this property.

Tony Elordi



CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR USEFULNESS OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL.

R30262104 PARCEL INFORMATION REPORT  2/10/2022 9:00:09 AM
: PARCEL NUMBER: R30262104 :
OWNER NAME: ELORDI ANTHONY V
- CO-OWNER: COWAN VICTORIAR L
MATLIRE A0S
 SITE ADDRESS: 0 ANDORRA LN
TAX CODE: 1810000
TWP: IN
RNG: 3%
SECTION: 06
QUARTER: W
_ ACRES: 38.19
HOME OWNERS EXEMPTION: No
AG-EXEMPT:
DRAIN DISTRICT: NOT In Drain Dist
ZONING DESCRIPTION: CR-RR / CONDITIONAL REZONE - RURAL RESIDENTIAL
HIGHWAY DISTRICT: NAMPA HWY DIST
FIRE DISTRICT: MARSING FIRE
SCHOOL DISTRICT: VALLIVUE SCHOOL DIST
IMPACT AREA: NOT In Impact Area
FUTURE LAND USE: AG
IRRIGATION DISTRICT: BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL
FEMA FLOOD ZONE: X
FEMA FLOODWAY: NOT In FLOODWAY
FIRM PANEL NUMBER: 16027C0350F
: 'WETLAND: NOT In WETLAND
NITRATE PRIORITY: NO Nitrate Prio
PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL: NOT In Principal Art
COLLECTOR: NOT In COLLECTOR
INSTRUMENT NO. : 2017043325
SCENIC BYWAY: NOT In Scenic Byway
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 06-2N-3W NW ANDORRA ESTATES PART LT 5 BLK @smd‘
PLATTED SUBDIVISION: ANDORRA ESTATES it
SMALL CITY ZONING:
SMALL CITY ZONING TYPE:

DISCLAIMER:

I. FEMA FLOOD ZONE REFERS TO THE DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD AREAS POSSIBLY ONE (1) OF SEVERAL ZONES - SEE FIRM PANEL NUMBER
2 THIS FORM DOES NOT CALCULATE DATA FOR PARCELS INSIDE CITY LIMITS SO WATCIH YOURSELVES

3 WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION WILL POPULATE IF "ANY" PORTION OF SAID PARC EL CONTAINS A DELINEATED WETLAND

4. COLLECTORS AND ARTERIALS ARE BASED ON THE SHERRIFS CENTERLINE WITH AN ADDITIONAL 100 FOOT BUFFER

CANYON COUNTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR MISUSE
OF THIS PARCEL INFORMATION TOOL OR ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.



2"'3" % St?"gef 2021 THIS IS NOT A BILL.

A anyon Lounty Assessor DO NOT PAY.

[ . ASSESSMENT NOTICE . "2"T"*"
11 BT Ave. Annual Real Property 5/21/2021

. Caldwell, ID 83605 5k
Wwww.canyoncounty.org/Assessor For any questions, please notify the Assessor's Office immediately

PARCEL DESCRIPTION:

01-2N-4W NE ANDORRA ESTATES  PARTLT

SBLKCTINTCA 156-00 Assessor’s Telephone Number: (208) 454-7431

Parcel Address:
ANDORRA LN

ELORDI ANTHONY V Appeals of your property value must be filed in writing,
on a form provided by the County by:
6/28/2021

Tax Code Area:  156-00

Parcel Number: 30262104A0
003650010054

ASSESSED VALUE OF YOUR PROPERTY

CURRENT DESCRIPTION LOTS/ACRES LAST YEAR'S VALUE CURRENT YEAR'S VALUE
01 Irr Ag 2.850 5,920 6,240
15 Rural res sub 1.370 8,220 8,220

SUBTOTAL: 4.220 14,140 14,460
LESS EXEMPTION: 0 0
NET TAXABLE PROPERTY VALUE: 4.920 14,140 14,460

These values may not include personal property values. Taxes are based on the values shown on this Notice and on the Budgets of the taxing districts.

TAXING DISTRICT INFORMATION

DISTRICT DATE OF PUBLIC

TAXING DISTRICTS TELEPHONE NUMBER BUDGET HEARING
112 PEST CONTROL 208-454-7507 8/18/2021
653 AMBULANCE DISTRICT 208-795-6920 8/18/2021
668 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT 208-461-8633 8/10/2021
690 NAMPA HWY DIST #1 208-467-6576 8/31/2021
717 MARSING FIRE 208-250-9744 8/11/2021
751 LIZARD BUTTE LIBRARY 208-896-4690 8/11/2021
771 MARSING SCHOOL DIST #363 208-649-5411 6/16/2021
775 COLLEGE OF WESTERN IDAHO 208-562-3295 6/17/2021
998 CANYON COUNTY 208-454-7507 8/18/2021

You can sign up for E-Notices at canyonco.org/assessor

THIS IS NOT A BiLL. DO NOT PAY.

See the back of this Notice for details

BDSC11-1333314.0002404,




Brian R Stender

111 N 11% Ave.
Caldwell, ID 83605

Canyon County Assessor

www.canyoncounty.org/Assessor

PARCEL DESCRIPTION:

06-2N-3W NW ANDORRA ESTATES
5BLK 1IN TCA 181-00

PART LT

2167 003650010050 AUTO**5-DIGIT 83605 5
T FLELTLE PR ENTO O PR P L T L [T Y LU R

2021

ASSESSMENT NOTICE

Annual Real Property

—

ITHIS IS NOT A BILL.
DO NOT PAY.

5/21/2021

For any questions, please notify the Assessor's Office immediately

Assessor's Telephone Number: (208) 454-7431

Parcel Address:

ANDORRA LN

Appeals of your property value must be filed in writing,
on a form provided by the County by:

Tax Code Area:

Parcel Number:

6/28/2021
181-00

30262104 0
003650010050

ASSESSED VALUE OF YOUR PROPERTY

CURRENT DESCRIPTION LOTS/ACRES LAST YEAR'S VALUE CURRENT YEAR'S VALUE
01t Ag 38.190 79,320 83,640
SUBTOTAL: 38.190 79,320 83,640
LESS EXEMPTION: 0 0
NET TAXABLE PROPERTY VALUE: 38.190 79,320 83,640

These values may not include personal property values. Taxes are basaed on the values shown on this Notice and en the Budgets of the taxing districts.

TAXING DISTRICT INFORMATION

TAXING DISTRICTS

DISTRICT

TELEPHONE NUMBER

i
DATE OF PUBLIC
BUDGET HEARING

112 PEST CONTROL

690 NAMPA HWY DIST #1
717 MARSING FIRE

998 CANYON COUNTY

653 AMBULANCE DISTRICT
668 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT

751 LIZARD BUTTE LIBRARY
770 VALLIVUE SCHOOL DIST #139
775 COLLEGE OF WESTERN IDAHO

208-454-7507
208-795-6920
208-461-8633
208-467-6576
208-250-9744
208-896-4690
208-454-0445
208-562-3295
208-454-7507

8/18/2021
8/18/2021
8/10/2021
8/31/2021
8/11/2021
8/11/2021
6/8/2021

6/17/2021
8/18/2021

You can sign up for E-Notices at canyonco.org/assessor

THIS IS NOT A BILL. DO NOT PAY.

See the back of this Notice for details

BDSC11-13333) gﬂODZ‘-Dl
AONT U



/ Wilder Irrigation District

P OBOX 416
Caldwell, ID 83606
(208) 459-3421 Fax (208) 459-6407

April 21, 2022

ELORDI ANTHONY V
ELORDI TERESA

FALL ASSESSMENT:
2022 - Operation and Maintenance @ $5.00/acre
2022 - Assessment Expense

Total Fall Assessment:

SPRING ASSESSMENT:
2022 - Lucky Peak Credit @ $-15.00/acre
2022 - Spring Assessment @ $73.00/acre

Total Spring Assessment;

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

2022 EXCESS CHARGES will be $19.47/AC FT. A penalty of
2% is added to any delinquent amount and the total bears the
interest of 1% per month until paid. Full payment must be
made by Sept 1 in order to receive next years carryover.

90.25
5.00

895.25

-541.50

2,635.30

2,093.80

2,189.05

Acct No: 26 *1122*
Acres : 36.10

Property Address:
RIVERSIDE ROAD, CALDWELL

Legal Description:

Section: 6 TR: 02N-03W
SW NW ( lot 5)

Spring Payment

Acct No: 26 *1122*

Name:; ELORDI ANTHONY V
Date Due:April 1, 2022
Amount: 2,093.80

Delinquent if not paid by June 22, 2022
WILDER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Fall Payment -- 2nd Part

Acct No: 26 *1122*

Name: ELORDI ANTHONY V
Date Due:June 20, 2022
Amount: 95.25

Delinquent if not paid by June 21, 2022
WILDER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Fall Payment -- 1st Part

Acct No: 26 *1122*

Name: ELORDI ANTHONY V

Date Due:December 20, 2021

Amount: 0.00

Delinquent if not paid by December 21, 2021
WILDER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

—Total Payment
(If paying entire bill by December 21, 2021)

Acct No: 26 *1122*
Name: ELORDI ANTHONY V

Amount: 2,284.30
WILDER IRRIGATION DISTRICT




SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION.

This Agreement is authorized and required by idaho Code §67-6511A; Canyon County Code of

~ Ordinances 07-06-07 (Conditional Rezoning).

SECTION 2. PROPERTY OWNER.

Applicants are the owner(s) of Subject Properties which are located in the unincorporated area of
Canyon County, Idaho, more particulanty described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated
herein, which real property is the subject matter of this Agreement. Applicants represent that they
currently hold complete legal or equitable interest in the Subject Properties and that all persons holding

legal or equitable interests in the Subject Properties or the operation of the business are to be bound
by this Agreement.

SECTION 3. RECORDATION.

Pursuant to Idaho Code §67-6511A and Canyon County Code of Ordinances, this Agreement shall be
recorded by the Clerk in the Canyon County Recorder's Office and will izke effect upon the adoption,
by the Board of County Commissioners, of the amendment to the zoning ordinance as set forth herein.

SECTION 4. TERM.

The parties agree that this Agreement shall run with the land and bind the Subject Property in
perpetuity, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties, and any of their
respective legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assignees. Provided, however, this
Agreement shall terminate if the Board of County Commissicners subseguently rezones the property
to allow for a higher density use or if annexation of the Subject Property by a city occurs. In this
event, however, the Agreement shall only terminate in regards to the portion of the Property that is
actually rezoned or annexed, while the remainder of the Property shall remain subject to the
Agreement.

If any of the privileges or rights created by this Agreement would otherwise be uniawful or void
for violation of (1) the rule against perpetuities or some anaiogous statutory provision, (2) the rule
restricting restraints on alienation, or (3) any other statutory or common law rules imposing time limits,
then such provision shall continue until twenty-one (21) years after the death of the iast survivor of the
now living lawful descendants of George Herbert Walker Bush, former President of the United States,
or for such shorter period as may be required to sustain the validity of such provisicn.

SECTION 8. MODIFICATION.

This Agreement may be modified only in writing signed by the parties, or their succassors in interest,
after complying with the notice and hearing procedures of idaho Code §67-6508 and the requirements
of Canyon County Code of Ordinances. The meodification proposal must be in the form of a revised
Development Agreement and must be accompanied by a statement demonstrating the necessity for
the requested modification.

Aareamant Mimbhar- iM'QQM Fo PP Y



EXHIBIT “B”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR PH2016-30

1. The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations that pertain to the property.

2. The subject properties, R30262 and R30018 shall be developed and platted in substantial conformance to
| the Site Plan in Exhibit “C”.

‘ 3. The development shall have six (6) residential lots with 2 minimum average residential lot size of two (2)
acres.

* 4. Proposed Lots 5 and 9 (Exhibit “C”) shall not have residential building permits available and shall remain
in irrigated agricultural production.

5. The applicants shall have a Road User’s Maintenance Agreement recorded and shall provide a copy of the
recorded agreement to the Development Services Department prior to issuance of a residential building
permit on the subject property.

6. The development shall have pressurized irrigation to each lot.

7. The applicants shall have a Water User’s Maintenance Agreement recorded and shall provide a copy of the
recorded agreement to the Development Services Department prior to issuance of a residential building

permit on the subject property.

8. Niche Lane, a private road, shall be constructed in accordance with the Canyon County Zoning Ordinance
requirements at time of development.

9. The developer shall comply with CCZO §07-06-07 (4) Time Requirements: “All conditional rezones for a
land use shall commence within two (2) years of the approval of the board.”

10. The development shall comply with Boise Project Board of Control requirements as indicated in Exhibit
“D”'

Aagreement Number: / IQ g}ﬂ w Pane 12



@ @
EXHIBIT “B”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR PH2016-30

The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations that pertain to the property.

2. The subject properties, R30262 and R30018 shall be developed and platted in substantial conformance to
the Site Plan in Exhibit “C”,

The development shall have six (6) residential lots with a minimum average residential lot size of two (2)
acres.

4. Proposed Lots 5 and 9 (Exhibit “C”) shall not have residential building permits available and shall remain
in irrigated agricultural production.

The applicants shall have a Road User’s Maintenance Agreement recorded and shall provide a copy of the

recorded agreement to the Development Services Department prior to issuance of a residential building
permit on the subject property.

6. The development shall have pressurized irrigation to each lot.

7. The applicants shall have a Water User’s Maintenance Agreement recorded and shall provide a copy of the

. recorded agreement to the Development Services Department prior to issuance of a residential building
permit on the subject property.

8. Niche Lane, a private road, shall be constructed in accordance with the Canyon County Zoning Ordinance
requirements at time of development.

9. The developer shall comply with CCZO §07-06-07 (4) Time Requirements: “All conditional rezones for a
land use shall commence within two (2) years of the approval of the board.”

10. The development shall comply with Boise Project Board of Control requirements as indicated in Exhibit
“DI!.

Agreement Number; /ﬁgxﬂ w Page 12

Development Agreement
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102 South 17th Street. Suite 100 Boise, 1D 83702 (208) 342-8369. edi¢hvdrologicine.net )h Clﬂ o ?7(/. éﬂ

Brad Carpenter
Western Mountain

Re: Ground Water Development Potential and Expected Effects of Planned
Pumping from the Shallow Aquifer Underlying Andorra Estates

Dear Brad.

You asked me to take a look at the availability and sustainability of ground water
resources existing beneath your proposed 42-acre Andorra Estates Subdivision in Canyon
County (Figure 1) with the understanding you intend for each of the planned 17 home
lots to have water supply from a single-family domestic well and, specifically, that I
comment on how the proposed water use might affect area ground water levels through
well-to-well water level interference effects during future pumping.

1) LOCAL AREA WELL DRILLER’S REPORTS:
a. | downloaded and reviewed six of the nearest representative Well Driller’s
Reports from the Idaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR) on-line
Well Log Database (Appendix A).

b. The six wells were drilled by four different drilling companies but the
observed and reported drilled geologic section was described as the same
by each of the drillers.

¢. The area wells are drilled within a narrow depth range between 164-ft to
208-ft below ground level (bgl) and this is the first (uppermost) aquifer unit
underlying the site. More expensive deeper wells were not required here
because of the productivity of shallow aquifer.

d. The completion intervals (well screens) for these wells also are over a
narrow range of 140-ft to 208-ft bgl such that the existing local area wells
are drawing from the same cemented/fractured sandstone aquifer which is
overlain, and protected, by a consistent, relatively thick, low-permeability
clay section of 100-to-148-ft thick and capped by an evaporative caliche
(hardpan) layer.

g




e. Non-pumping water levels in the representative wells range between 94-ft
to-108-ft bgl and are confined aquifer pressures whereby the water levels
have risen higher in the wells than the depth at which water was first
encountered during drilling.

f. These wells all meet the IDWR’s current casing seal depth requirements
and appear well-sealed from surface land use activities.

g. Reported short-term (1-2 hours) test pumping rates for typical domestic 6-
inch diameter wells at this location range between 40-to-80 gallons per
minute (gpm); well above the allowable domestic water right diversion rate
of 9 gpm. The reported water level drawdowns from the pumping tests are
incorrect; only reflecting the depth of the air-line used to produce water
from the well. The “Elordi” well, however, does appear to have a
believable drawdown value of 32-ft for a specific capacity of 1.6 gpm/ft of
drawdown which is higher than typical domestic wells in the area.

2) NEARBY WATER LEVEL MONITORING SITE:
a. IDWR monitors water levels in the “Shiley” well located approximately
~1-mile west of Andorra Estates (Figure 1 & Appendix A).

b. The non-pumping water levels in the Shiley well, which are remarkably
stable over the 25-year period of record (Figure 2), show no long-term
declines in ground water levels. Indeed, applying a linear regression to the
available data shows a slightly rising trend.

c. Adjusted for topography, the Shiley water levels are equivalent to the water
levels reported on Well Driller’s Reports for the Andorra area; in other
words, it monitors the same aquifer depth as the local domestic wells
adjacent to Andorra (Appendix A).

3) MAGNITUDE OF PROPOSED GROUND WATER WITHDRAWALS:

a. The proposed subdivision development lands are currently irrigated with
surface water from the Boise River, supplied by Wilder Irrigation District.
This supply will continue to be used for all irrigation demands of
subdivision common areas and the 17 individual (~ 2-acre) properties such
that the domestic “in-house ground water use will be very small (perhaps
on the order of < 250 gallons per day times 17 homes = ~ < 5,000 gpd)
derived from wells spread out across the 42-acre property. The adjoining
existing Andorra subdivision lots are also irrigated with surface water.

b. Under the so-called “de minimis™ single family domestic water right
recognized by IDWR under state law. households are able to pump 13,000



gallons of ground water per day from their domestic wells that does not
require filing a formal water right application. Most of that volume is for
the allowable irrigation of '2-acre which will not be needed at Andorra
Estates because of the available surface water.

4) ESTIMATED LONG-TERM EFFECTS TO THE AQUIFER PRESSURES (WATER
LEVELS IN WELLS) FROM PUMPING THE ANDORRA DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY
WELLS:

a. The available data suggest a productive aquifer underlies the property
easily capable of providing the anticipated water supply.

b. Itis my professional opinion that the effects of the proposed new ground
water withdrawals will be so small as to be unmeasurable.

¢. Should the domestic wells ever be desired to be used for irrigation beyond
V2-acre, a formal water right application would need to be filed and publicly
advertised (subject to protest). Because the proposed 17 homes are to be
irrigated under existing appurtenant Wilder Irrigation District surface water
rights (Boise Project Board of Control) from the Boise River, no such water
right applications are needed.

d. There are no current data suggesting declining water levels in existing
wells, the proposed use is very small, and I have no concerns about effects
to existing wells or senior-priority water rights from the proposed wells.

I hope the above information addresses your concerns but please do call if you have any
additional questions.

All for now.
Ed

Ed Squires

Hydro Logic, Inc.

102 S 17™ Street
Boise, ID 83702
Office: (208) 342-8369
Cell: (208) 631-6781

edi@whydrologicine.net
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Form 238-7
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STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources
within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the weil.

USE TYPEWRITER OR
BALLPOINT PEN

?ﬂ,

1. WELL OWNER

Name ‘2&”/’/”9 S AL Ao\ o

7. WATER LEVEL

Static water level / &) _ faet below land surface.

Flowing? [ Yes [ No G.P.M, flow
Address O A4 L L& Ll T~ O8O Artesian closed-in pressure ______ p.s.i.
Controfled by: [ Valve [ Cap [ Plug
Owner's Parmit No, . Temperature oF, Quality P £ RAS
2. NATURE OF WORK 8. WELL TEST DATA
X New well [ Deepened O Replacement 0 Pump A Bailer 0 Air 0 Other e
O Abandoned {describe method of abandoning) )
Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Level Hours Pumped
5 €0 2
3. PROPOSED USE o=
L3
Domestic O Irrigation (] Test [ Municipal 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG 8‘5258
i ial tock W isposal or Inj
g c;!tc::tr ﬂ’rs (1 Waste D sm( 2 fl:]tectlr.:n o g Water
sp ype Diam.|From| To Material Yeas| No
/2 Lowis C Ry
4. METHOD DRILLED (R =g | §RACL
O Rotary O Air O Hydraulic ] Reverse rotary ﬁ_iéﬂﬁ._gli% SALL
B Cable 0 Dug J Other = e 9’?’ L= = Aol CLAiy
5% 238 ) ) sl
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION 55 |2 L Pacid) Or Ay
Casing schedule: & Steel [J Concrete [ Other 4 BRow N SAWE
Thickness Dj From e s
\ aé © inches é lnchss - z feet aj?feel:
inches inches _  feet feet e
inches inches feet feet
—_ lnches inches feet _ feet [~
Was casing drive shoe used? [3"Yes O No | g
Was a packer or seal used? [0 Yes & No I
Perforated? O Yes J No
How perforated? [J Factory [ Knife 0 Torch T
Size of perforation inches by inches s
Number From To
oo perforations ___ feet feet i
_____ perforations feet _ feet I
perforations x feet feet STV
Well screen installed? O Yes  (&"No iR | T
Manufacturer's name : SEE
Type ___ Model No. T
Diameter ___ Slotsize ____ Set from feetto __ feet =
Diameter ___ Slotsize ___Set from _ feetto _ _ feet
Gravel packed? [ Yes [2'No [ Sizeof gravel = T TR0 TCES
Placed from feat to feet el Oilee
Surface seal depth _/ 5 Material used inseal: [0 Cement grout S i
e Puddling elay [J Well cuttings o
Sealing procedure used: O Slurry pit O Temp. surface casing i
PY Overbors 1o seal depth &
Method of joining casing: [J Threaded W Welded O Solvent
Weld

[0 Cemented between strata
Describe access port

10.

Work started / —o2 $4. &%3 finished &7 =5 —~ &I

. LOCATION OF WELL
Sketch map location must agree with written location.

1 -WoRGRA

Block No,

-
)

e

SRR TSR T —

] H
s

County __Q £ & ' &)

Ve wSe= visee. & . T. o2 _NER.T_ W

Lot No.

complied wi

Signed by (Firm Official)
and

(Operator)

11. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION

1/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were
at the time the rig was removed.
e MA <

Firm Name£¢22¢*4 ﬂf(i Firm No. E =
Address ’?M,m, Date 2~ 7= &5

g 40

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY — FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT



Form 238-7

8/07 i RECEIVED
/%> IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT DEC 02 2019
00
1.WELL TAG No, p 0083254 12. STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:  WATER RESOURCES
Driling PeitNo. ___ 31 2 214 - , NESTERNSEGIO
9 Depth first water encountered (f1) Static water fevet { ___3v
Wtk g seithecton sk Water temp. (°F) ©© Bottom hole temp. (°F)
2, OWNER: f Describe access port q
Name Well test: Test method:
é’ {8121 Afdorra Ln Bitetiscom Honds Discharge ar Test duration Pump  Boller  Ar E;\:'_ng
i } minutes ian
aldwell a0 7p 83607 st ™™ 0 o ® O
3.wsu. LOCATION: O 0 0 0
Tw. 2 Noth B or Soun[]  Rge. 4 East[} or West( Water quality test or comments:
o = o B o 13 LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or repairs or abandonment: .
T TwEsw T TWEw T TEw ou From | To Remarks, lithology or description of repairs or Water |
{in) 4] i abandonment, water tamp. Y N |
Gw:4 Lgt 0%2"324 10 (4] 207 T sand X |
Lat. Y a5 234 (Deg. and Decimal minutes) 0] P03y ey F
Long. 18 s" : {Dog. and Decimal minutes) B |99 | B85 [brown clay X
Address of Well Site 21 B TBE 120 T Brown sandy clay X
Clty 61207 173 | sandstone X
Lot. Bik. _____ Sub. Name
4. USE:
B Domestic [J Municipal [ Monitor [ imigation [ Thermal [ injection
O other
5, TYPE OF WORK:
Newwell [ Replacement well [J Modify existing well
[ Avandonment ] Other
6. DRILL METHOD:
[ air Rotary I Mud Rotary [ Caple [ Other
7. SEALING PROCEDURES: »
Geal material From (] To (R} |Guanbiy (ibs or )] Placement method/orocadars
bentonitechip | O | 39 | 1500lbs |poured from top
& CASING/LINER:
inll) From ()] To () m Malsrial |Casing Linar Threaded Wakied i
6" | 159 | 2 | 250 |steel O 0O @
gg a9 g 1
O3 O o
oo o d ;
Was drive shoe used? B1Y [N Shoe Depthis) | o0 |
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: .
Perforations @Y CIN Methos 59717 4.5 ‘
Manufaclured screen Type 1
Method of Installation Pwered from top
From ) | To(m) | Siotsize | Numberm | D8meter [ yavgria Giuge or Schedule Completed Dapth (Measurabie) 173
173 11583 | 20 20 sdr17 sdri7 ' i
e - 11\8\19 Sats Cimiiiea; 1T ETUY |
14. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:
IWe certify that all minimum well construction standands were complied with at
Length of Headpipe ¥ ¢ Length of Tailpipe Ll ml-:imr;“mdb o _
Packer 1Y EIN Type Company Name ghiine n‘_'ng Co. No.
10.FILTER PACK: +principal orter | ¢ 1 (( (1 pawe £1/2€ (1§
Filter Matarial From(R) | To(h) | Quantty(iosorft?) Placement mathod
NA *Drilier Date
*Operator || Date
11. FLOWING ARTESIAN: Operator | Date

Flowing Artesian? [J ¥ Bl N Artesian Pressure (PSIG)
Describe control device

* Slgnature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required.
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1. WELL TAG No, p D0071993
Drillog Permitnio. ] [0 1S ~ ¢ Fii 172
Water right or infection well #

2, OWNER:
name YWolf Building Co.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

12 ETATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:

Dapth first water encountesed {fi) i Static water level {ft)
Water temp. °F) C0Id Bottom hole temp. (°F) ~
Desceibe access port &1 urtle Cap

. .-

. Well test: Test method:
Address 043 W, Horizon Way s P 2m? Tﬁm Fuse e G m
ciy Nampa state/d3N0__ 7, 83686 50 BOGPM  JTAR. o o O
3WELL LOCATION: O O 0O o
Twp. 2 Noth [ or South[1 Rge 4 East[] or west[® Wler quiiity (o0} wwomynanis: :
e} wmSE 1 NE 4 13. LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or repairs or abandonment:
E wEETT oW R | rom | 1o Remarks, Efology or description of repairs or Water
Canyon gy | ™ | W ABBIOCEIIRL Wbtk iR ¥ | N
GovtLot County »2NY £ ,

43 232.502'N 10 0 2 [Top Soll X
i e Wn. et Decimal i st 7 | 7 |Hard Pan %
Long. 116 45384 W (Dog. end Decimal mirwies) 7 | 24 |Brown Clay X
Address of et Sie 11746 Riverside Rd. 24 | 82 |Sandy Brown Clay wi Gravel X

ciy Caldwell 6 | 82 | 148 |Brown Clay X
TR E TR T OTToad ¢ LREHEAES 16 Foed o4 LAdmaiT
148 | 153 Sand X
i“’E'JSE Blk. . Sub. Name 153 | 160 |Brown Clay : X
s ) ) . , 160 | 188 [Blue Sandstone X
gg:::sﬂc LI Municipat ] Monitor [ bmigation [ Thermal T injection 188 Biue Clay %
&. TYPE OF WORK:
[ Newwsli [ Replacementwell [ Modity existing well
[ Abandonment ] Other
8, DRILL METHOD:
B ArRotary [l MudRotary [Cable [ otmer
7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
Sual misierm Fram ()] Toi8] TGuenbly (05 o A1) Placement dprocacars
3/8"Bentonite | O | 80 | 2500 ibs. [10" Qverbore
B CASING/LINER:
Dhamels o ()] To i) | oo™ Matiris) Casing Liner Thsaded Weldsd uECEg‘JE{}
g" 2 | 158 | .250 [Steel 0 g
o0 o o JUE0-6-2016
oo o o WATER RESOUREES
i I S WESTERN REQION.
Was drive shoe used? (&l Y [N Shos Depirs) 158"
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Pedforations [JY BN Method
Manufactured screen Y [ N Type Certa-Lock PVC
Method of instatiation 2rOP {0
From (1} § To(m) | Siot size | Numbsrm mm HAmtariat Grugo or Echoduis Completad Depth (Messsrabie) 188
148 |1 188 | 020 40' | 4.5" |PVC SDR17 Date Staeg-JUN 13,2016 Date Jun 14,2016
14, DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:
EMalcerﬁfy that all mimimuem well construction standands were complied with at
Length of Headplpe =""—______ Length of Tailpipe SIS NG R O, _
Packer @Y [IN Type Rubber K-Packer Company Name Qenﬂss P}pps)iu’eﬂ Drifling In_o ., 332
10.FILTER PACK: “Principal Driller VY bt : Date Jun 14, 2016
FiterMatorial | From () | Tolfl | Gusnity(esor®) | Piacoment metod A /7
*Dyifler ; / Date
- T A
«Operator i Date JUN 14, 2016
oy F

11. FLOWING ARTESIAN:
Flowing Arteslan? [Y [E N Arteslan Pressure (PSIG)
Describa conirol davice

-,

Operator | _Sfrsgite Date JuN 14, 2018

* Signatura of Principal Driller and rig operator ars required.




Form 238-7

e > IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT
1. WELL TAG No. p DO077409 L 12, STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
Drilling Parmit No. Pt LA Depth first water encountered (f) Static water level () ...,.______1 0c'
Water right o injection well # Water temp. () SO Bottom hote temp. 0F) T
2. OWNER: Describe access pot S Turtle Cap

name Mussell Construction (Mike Vermeer)

P.O Box3 Well test: Test mathod:

RS 304 T £

- daho ., 83653 Oomeiown oet | Spucomy | mevemy | P Saler  Ac S

ciy Nampa State 108N0 7y 160" 50 GPM 1 HR. o O O

3WELL LOCATION: o O o o
Water quality test or comments:

Twp.2___ Noth@E or Soun(] Fged  Esst[] or westlE

Sec. | ws SE 44 NE 14 13. LlTHGi.OGIc LOG and/or repairs or abandonment:
——— T ek ou. From | 7o R , Hthology or d tion of repalrs or Water
Govt Lot County SaNyoN B e S . L L
43 032.442'N 10"} 0 | 2 [Top Set X
Eat (Deg: 3ed Decknal i) 2 | 13 |Hard Pan X
116 o45.342'W
b =An {60 ol Dol ko) 13 | 44 |Brown Clay X
Address of Weil Site 18155 Andorra Ln. & | 44 | 138 [Sandy Brown Clay X
o RIS city Caldwell 138 | 150 [Sandy Clay w/ Sand X
7 1 Andorra Esltates 150 | 153 [Sand X
:"; s B S e 153 | 162 |Sandy Brown Clay X
goomesbc [ Municipal [ Monitor  [J imigation [ Thermal [ injection 162 | 183 [Cemented Sand X
Other
5. TYPE OF WORK:
& Newweil [ Replacementweli [ Modify existing weli
[ Abandonment  [] Other
8. DRILL METHOD:
[ AirRotary  [JMud Rotay [ Catte [ Other
7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
[ Semimateriai | From )] o (M [Quantty t6s or 7] Piscement
3/8"Bentonite | O | 46 | 1250 Ibs. |10" Overbore
RECETVED
8. CASINGALINER: L%
m From )| To(m | ond® [Py Casing Uiner Threaded Weid m
g" 2 1157 | .250 [Steel o o0 ]
ol ] £ I VEETEHFESE"URCES
45" | 143 ] 183 | SD17PVC & CE:
1 0 g £ i
= 0 B B
Was drive shoe 1sed? [ Y [N Shoe Deptnsy 157"
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Perforations [JY BN Method
Manufactured screen [ Y (1 N Type CeMa-Lock PVC Screens
Method of instaliation DFOP I

Com D Measurable). 183’

Dete Starteq: JaN 23, 2018 Date Complea 130 26, 2018

From (%) | Toim |Siot size | Numbern MI Material Geuge or Sehedide
163 | 183 1.020| 20' | 4.5" IPVC SDR17
Length of Headpipe 20" of Tailpipe N/A
Packer Y [IN Tvpe Rubber K-Packer
10.FILTER PACK:
Flter Matarial Fromm | To(my | Quantty ibs or i Placamant method
NIA

11. FLOWING ARTESIAN:
Flowing Artesian? [1Y [N Artesian Pressure (PSIG)
Describe control device

14. DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION:
1AWe certify that alt minimum well construction standards were complied with at
the time the rig was removed.

Company Name D€n1is Phipps Mell Drilling In ¢, o 332
Date 921 26, 2018

*Principal Driller _ i

/r

*Driller
*Operator Il
Operat
* Signature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required.

ate

Jan 26, 2018

Date
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oo IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

1. WELL TAG No. p 0078853
BREFA |
Water right or injection well #

2. OWNER:
Name tony Elordi

Drilling Permi No

12. STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:

Depth first water encountered (ft) 125’ Static water level (ft) 108
Water temp. (°F) ' Bottom hole temp. °F)

Describe access port Well Cap

Well test: Test method:
Address 5904 lowa Ave, Drawdown (feel) '3‘2'}3?‘9%?"‘;‘ T‘:::Iﬁ:g;';" Puma  Baller  Air s:{’:’;’;%
city Caldwell state |D zip 83686 37 50 GPM 60minutes | O 0O B O
3.WELL LOCATION: O 0o o
Twp L North or South[d Rge 4_ East[] or West X Thister gumlity Sootr Gt g
Soc. | i SE o NE .o 13. LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or repairs or abandonment:
TToameE AR TR %ohre From To Remarks, lithalogy or description of repairs or Water
ST Sounly s anyon i"‘lb“ {I‘? (1'!: .ahunaonmem, .wamrtemp. ¥ N
Lat. 43 B 32‘456 (Deg, and Decimal minutes) :gu ?. ;‘ _?21’!(19‘;'01!1 i
Long 116 0 45.318 {Deg and Decima: minutes) E T T I T Ha?ds%an 7]
Adaress of Wall site 18128 Andorra Ln. - 10" | 10° | 13’ |Sand & Gravel X
S city Caldwell 10" | 13" | 45 [Brown Sandy Clay X
to. 2__ ok _T__ sun nome Andora Estates & [1257 145" [rown Sanduions. T2
4. USE: B . _ _ 6" [ 145 | 150 [Hrown Cla X
% gfgreshc O Municipal [ Menitor  [] irmigation  [T] Thermal [ injection 5T TEG T 764 Brown Sar:’dstone X
5. TYPE OF WORK:
Pd new well  [J Replacement wall [ Madify existing wall
[ Abandorment [J Other
6. DRILL METHOD: Aiim £
[ Air Rotary [J Mud Rotary [JCable [J Other RUU T4 43
7. SEALING PROCEDURES: v e
Seal material From (] Toff JGuanity (D8 or 1] Alacement melhod/proceddre { R
3/4 Bent Chips| 0" | 45' | 23 bags [ 10" Overbore '
8. CASINGILINER:
?’:,:“;‘:2 From ()] To(R) | ooo9e! Matesial Gasing Liner Threaded Welced
6" | +2' |150'| .250 | Steel B O O B
45" 1144' | 124 SDR17PVC |0 B O 0
B3 0 B
_ Do o o
Was drive snoe used? B Y [N Shoe Depth(s) 150’
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Perforations [JY ®I N Method ‘
Manufactured screen B8Y [ N Type C€rta-Lok
Method of instaliation _S€t W/Sandline
From (7 | To (M) | Siot size | Numberst gm; Material Gauge o Stheduls Completed Depth (Measurable): 164'

164' | 144'| 20 | 20' | 4.5" | PVC SDR-17

Date Starteq: /Ul 26, 2018 Date Completeg: UG 6, 2018

Length of Headpipe 20
Packer [JY [N Type
10.FILTER PACK:

Length of Tailpipe

Fiiter Material From{® | To(®) | Quantity (ios or ft%) Piacemer| method

16X30 Silica | 164" | 129' |5 bags slow pour

11. FLOWING ARTESIAN:
Flowing Artesian? [1Y [ N Aresian Pressure (PSIG)
Describe control device

14. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:
iine certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
the time the rig was removed.

Adamson Pump & Drilling o, no 457

Company Name

*Principal Dril Date AUG 10, 2018

“g “:‘é /%!Eﬂm«.
“Driller IQ& I j T 5 Date AUg 10. 2018

*Operator || Date

Operator | o ailan T Date AUg 10, 2018

-
* Signature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required
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1. WELL TAGNO.D (305K 3.6 E5 7
<9237

Drilling Permit No.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
"~ WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

42. STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
Depth first water encountered {f)_Z2C” _ Static water level (t) /7€

Water right or injection wall # > ; Waler temp. (“F) : 6 Bottam hole temp, {°F)
2. OWNER: < e e Describe access port . S¢x/Zr SCEX A
Name ; Well test: Test method:
Address o lves Fite / SI=F Drawdawn (feet) D;;‘:Saé’;"j' Te(m;'::?“ Pump  Baler  Arr sm‘;ﬁ
ity e sue o Z 70 BZEC7 [ 77D GO Gk | B~ 0 B O
3.WELL LOCATION:
Z North B 5 Ei Water quality test or comments:
- o L T el v Mol 13, LITHOLOGIC LOG and/ i bandonment:
Sec. - 154 i i 1Y f L and/or rapairs ofr aban 3
_‘L..._._._. e %m Bore | . To Remarks, lithology ar description of repairs or Watar
7 ?::I (ft} (F) abandonment, water temp. v N
Gov't Lot Caunty /_ﬂf?)fﬁﬁ?‘ 70 o g m} 50,»/ po—
P 4 ,'é— o B2 S (Deg. and Decimal mintiss) e :
- = “ E2et L Criny —
Lang. //{ 2 ‘?’5 < .35 6 (Deg. and Decimal minutes) JI /X&' ? g‘ﬁm&! 7 e
Add - (o ¥ " o iy e
ress of Well Site /& Y Al A &2 s V.37 | S 2 i
— = & = C".Y / {_‘Mf/ J ({37 ‘..52? 5/’7 " 5,J‘§-;$:::-€ e
p— ) A 2 3
Lot. Bk._/  Sub. NameM:‘V’/‘ét P | |50 |80 | Chce Sowd £Y0-7¢ frncy |
4. USE:
B%esﬁc [} Municipai (] Monitor [ imigation  [] Thermal [ Injection
] other
S OF WORK:
New well  [] Replacementwell [ Mocify existing well
] abandonment  [] Other
6. DRILL METHOD:
EF®%rRotary [ MudRotary [ Cacle [J Cther
7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
_,Seal material From ()] Yo (R} ] Quanlity (s or A7 Placement method/rocedure !
Kot (0 [293/009¢ pry P
8.7CASINGILINER:
m’;“n‘;‘; F;;‘;" To (n]]SG""W. Material Casing Liner Threaded Welded
i
6 AR WBERAH| Sfees (B0 O O
S goviolspe-dz v |FH 0O O
E B2 Bl i
0 B C}/ O
'em BECEIMVED-
Was drive shoe used? BTY [N Shoe Depthis) /35-8
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: E%
Perforations []Y [JN Method
Manufactured screen Y [ N Type MC’IT W ESTERN A
Methiod of installation _ P ¥_ .06 ft e
y o v 4

From () | To(r) |Slatsize | Numbertt {l';)‘l:;nu_eier Miaterial Gauge or Scheduie Gompleted Depth (Measurable): /gof%
/%7 ; , P -
/3(0 i © 5’2‘%’] A YA 7 Data Started: 3/ V/Z@ Date Completed: 3/ l.{/‘?c?
14. DRILLER'S'CERTIFICATION: .
IfWe certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied wilh at
Length of Headpipe Langth of Talpips the time the rig was removed.
Packer (J Y BN/Type Company Nm??&_} G fm%i’%g‘ Co.No. 5 3%
10.FILTER PACK: *Principal Rrijler Cata )
e il olh s b B ‘bs s s “Driller Gﬂl\ 15 VA pate 3~ 2 =A0
0d0 /5 (B0 VG fok Py powr | \\eZ - 3-)a9
ST Operator 1 | X Dste
11. FLOWING ARTESIAN: Operator | Date

Flawing Artesian? [ Y [3 Aresian Pressure (PSIG)

Describe contral device

* Signature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required,



Form 238-7
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

1. WELL TAG No. p D0078506

12. STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
1
Depth first water encountered (ff) """ Static water level (ft) 104

Driling Permit No, __ B B &5 1.3
Water right or injection well #
2. OWNER:

Name Pioneer Homes Inc.
Address 7 19 1st Street South (Ste. B)

Water temp. (°F) C0ld

Bottem hole temp. (°F)

Describe access port 6" Turtie Cap

Well test: Test method: _
Drawdown (fegt) rﬁﬁ??p;‘;’ T";:_:g:f;;’“ Pump Baler Aw T oWre
180° 40 GPM 2 HRS. s S O
g 839 B8 O
Water quality test or comments:

ciy Nampa State 192N0 7, 83651
3.WELL LOCATION:
Twp. 2 Noth[® or South[J  Rge 4 East[] or Wast

e 1 WwSE  qsNE 4 13. LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or repairs or abandonment:
=" —wwa— %7"‘ From | To Remarks, lithology or description of repairs or Water
— P— Canyon uﬂ'“ m i) . abandonment, water temp. v N
43 532 452'N 10 0 2 {Top Soil X
Lat " {Deg. and Decimal minutes) 5 5 1Hard Pan _T
116 45.231'W :
Long. (Deg. and Decimal minutas) 5 44 [Brown Clay X
Address of Well Site 18088 Andorra Ln. 6" | 44 | 137 [Sandy Brown Clay X
—— ciry Caldwell 137 | 149 [Sand X
L ] .
40:1—3;_ W Sl Nt 165 | 208 |Grey Clay w/ Sand Streaks X
E} Dom.sstic I Municipal [ Monitor [ imgaton [ Trermal [ injection
[ other
5. TYPE OF WORK:
New well [ Replacementwell [ Modify existing well
[] Abandenment  [] Other
6. DRILL METHOD:
O AirRotary  £J Mud Rotary [¥] Cable [ Other
7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
Seal matenal From (M] Yo ity [Quanbty (Ibs o 1] Placemant melhediprocedure
3/8" Bentonite | 0 40 | 1200 lbs. 110" Overbore
8. CASINGILINER: REGCE}Y ED
mr:; From ()} To (1) ﬁg:a Material Casing Liner Trreaded Welded
6" | 2 |155| 250 [Steel B OO ® AU6-237mm
45" | 128 | 148 | SD17|PVC |08 ®@ 0O WATER REsen:
O0Q 0O o WEETESN Beoiem
B8 O B
Was drive shoe used? (Y [N Shoe Depths) 195
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Perforations [J Y N Method
Manufactured screen Y D N Type Ceﬂ&Lock PVC SCfeens
Method of installation YVashed In
From (fty | To(f) | Slot size | Number/ft g:mﬂ};gﬁ Material Gauge or Schedula Completed Depth (Measurable): 208'
1 "
148 | 208 | .020 | 60 4.5" PVC SDR17 ke Staneg: Jun 7, 2018 Dale CompletaaJun 11,2018
14. DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION:
IANe_ certify t??at all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
Length of Headpipe 20' Length of Tailpipe N/A et H ramfwed‘ . -
packer @Y [IN Type RUDber K-Packer Company Name D€NNIS PhippsaWell Drilling In o, v, 332
10.FILTER PACK: *Principal Driller /2 Date Jun 18, 2018
Filtar Matenial From (ft) To ify Quantity {Ibs or ft%) Ptacement method b
NA *Driller = ) Date

11. FLOWING ARTESIAN:
Flowing Artesian? [1Y [N Artesian Pressure (PSIG) ~="—~"
Describe control device ~ 7T

“Qperator Il

Date Jun 18, 2018

Date

* Signature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required.



NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SIGN-UP

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SIGN UP SHEET
CANYON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE §07-01-15

Applicants shall conduct a neighborhood meeting for any proposed comprehensive plan amendment, zoning map
amendment (rezone), subdivision, variance, conditional use, zoning ordinance
map amendment, or other requests requiring a public hearing.

‘ e SITE INFORMATION s
_ 32704 7 0
VSIte Address: Lf 5 Rlk | fth]_t:fr‘r'n tii | Parcel Numb_er 36262/04 0
City: (i [yl - - Stte: 7,  zPCode: Y34 07
Notices Mailed Date: A/. =7 é ;9\ - Number of Acres: 6/:7? e - Current Zoning: L R=i2 ,e

Descnptaon of the Request:

/77;’94{ /- ch){;un A.A.an //jymh {L;r u;g@—«% —

| ~ APPLICANT / REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION

Contact Name: /0;\.7 P 3 o —

‘ Company Name _

Current address

B E— EEETT
‘ .ﬂwiope: - CeII Fax: -

MEETING INFORMATION

DATE OF MEETING: 4 //6 /ﬂ,,’l MEETING LOCATION: ,(at[ 4 - /-7n:~/¢:w-r£ yon

| MEETING STARTTIME: & . 30 P M | MEeTnG EnoTIME: /" /5

| ATTENDEES: [/

NAME} (PLEASE PRINT) SIGNATURE: ADDRESS: : ST

L Ken ad Jaae BoswosTT ,/4"‘“1/»% (JtEVaCese Coidoedl

2. ’/”/'.Lg v Ttz  Vtvamean //L'L/c VA~ [E/55 . /mu L C”ﬁf?
13 Jeo 5%/4#/%/2/\ L5 . S/ﬁ% r\_ i/ 72) Fl i

4. ’\ \CUACh r\/Ct ‘35 k\l \,L(‘\,u(k\_) JL?LU)YJLM , X153 l\u’CLt En Gl (i l(

5. oy Deehe . \m - P}d}mi ¢ 9 tbw 3 Nicke Lol Cddwelt

o ey Ll Raviel) ) (T (MU Kvesie K. v |
i To b‘{l ,«fL“L‘u Dl(‘iﬁ%ﬁ\‘u :_);J@{‘ﬂﬂ 1%(,%}8 Q"'f‘iu‘fb\ﬁ\ SN 5@[(111( j

Revised 11/25/20



Notice of Neighborhood Meeting
Conditional Use Permit

Pre-application requirement for a Public Hearing
Date

Dear Neighbor,

We are in the process of submitting an application for a Conditional Use Permit (or variance,
zoning ordinance map amendment, expansion or extension of nonconforming uses, etc.) to Canyon
County Development Services (DSD). One of the requirements necessary prior to submitting the
application is to hold a “neighborhood meeting” and provide information to our surrounding
neighbors (Canyon County Zoning Ordinance § 07-01-15).

This meeting is for informational purposes and to receive feedback from you as we move
through the application process. This is not a Public Hearing before a governing body of the
County. Once our application has been submitted and processed, a public hearing date will be
scheduled. Prior to the scheduled date you will receive an official notification from Canyon
County DSD regarding the Public Hearing via postal mail, newspaper publication, and/or a
display on the property for which the Conditional Use Permit (or other case type) is applied.

The Neighborhood Meeting details are as follows:

Date:

Time:

Location:

Property description:

The project is summarized below:

Site Location:
Proposed access:
Total acreage:
Proposed lots:

We look forward to the neighborhood meeting and encourage you to attend. At that time we will
answer any questions you may have.

Please do not call Canyon County Development Services regarding this meeting. This is a PRE-
APPLICATION requirement and we have not submitted the application for consideration at this
time. The County currently has no information on this project.

If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please contact me at (phone, email, written
correspondence).

Sincerely,



10.

11.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING CERTIFICATION:

I certify that a neighborhood meeting was conducted at the time and location noted on this form and in
accordance with Canyon County Zoning Ordinance § 07-01-15.

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE (Please print):

/ol\//‘/ /%*CA

P A —

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE (Signature): i

DATE: _ J / /91 RAA




PUBLIC HEARING LEVEL APPLICATION PROCESS

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

e DUE DILIGENCE BY APPLICANT (PARCEL INQUIRY OR PRE-APPLICATION MEETING)

¢ NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING (HOSTED BY APPLICANT)

e SUBMIT APPLICATION & FEES TO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

» STAFF REVIEW OF APPLICATION AND SCHEDULE FOR PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION HEARING

e NOTIFICATION PERIOD TO AGENCIES, NEIGHBORS AND PUBLIC (30-60 DAYS)

e STAFF REPORT PREPARATION

* PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION HEARING (THURSDAY EVENINGS)

e SCHEDULE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S HEARING (~4 WEEKS)

* RE-NOTIFICATION PERIOD TO AGENCIES, NEIGHBORS AND PUBLIC

* BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HEARING (DAY MEETINGS)

¢ REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION



Notice of Neighborhood Meeting
Modification of development Agreement

Pre-application requirement for Public Hearing

April 20, 2022
Dear Neighbor,

We are in the process of submitting an application/request to modify the development
agreement for (lot 5 Blk 1 Andorra Estates 42.36 ac.) to allow for one (1) split and two (2) building
permits as shown on the attached document to Canyon County Development Services. One of
the requirements necessary prior to submitting the application is to hold a “neighborhood
meeting” and provide information to our surrounding neighbors. Along with our daughter and
son in law we want to build and live on the property and continue to develop and enhance the
acreage with an orchard, vineyard, and pasture, we believe this is still in line with the agricultural
and open space envisioned in the develop agreement.

The meeting is for informational purposes and to receive feedback from you as we move through

the application process. This is not a public hearing before a governing body of the County. Once
our application has been submitted and processed, a public hearing date will be scheduled. Prior
to the scheduled date you will receive an official notification from Canyon County DSD regarding
the public hearing via postal mail, news paper publication, and/or a display on the property for
which the application/request is applied.

The Neighborhood Meeting:

Date: Thursday, May 19, 2022
Time: 6:30 PM
Location: Riverside Rd. and Andorra Ln. the end of Andorra Ln.
Lot 5 Blk 1 Andorra Estates
The project is summarized below:
Site location: Andorra Estates
Proposed access: Andorra Ln.
Total acreage: 42.36

Proposed lots: two (2)



We look forward to the neighborhood meeting and encourage you to attend. At that time, we
will answer any questions you may have.

Please do not call Canyon County Development Services regarding this request. This is a pre-
application requirement and we have not submitted the application/request for consideration
at this time. The County currently has no information on this request.

If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please feel free to contact me a_

Sincerely,

Tony and Terry Elordi




To Whom it May Concern,

I am writing this letter to express intent as to the usage of our land in Idaho. I am an
Active Duty Major in the United States Army and have served for 20+ years honorably. My
wife is a Captain in the United States Army Reserve and has served for 19 years. Upon
acceptance of my retirement and resignation of Commission in 2024, my wife Victoria and |
intend to return to Idaho in order to enjoy more time with family and pursue our dream of living
and farming in our home state. We have spent the last few years imagining what this dream will
look like for us, and are now in the initial stages of putting action to those dreams.

During my time stationed at Fort Bragg, NC, Victoria was employed as a Cidery
Assistant, working with a wonderful couple who had started their own orchard and cider
business after leaving military service. It was a regional level business, with distribution within
the state of North Carolina along with a farm/orchard of approximately 10+ acres of fruit trees
that more than sufficed for their cider business. We found not only a friendship, mentorship, and
camaraderie with these great folks, but also a framework for what we could envision for
ourselves.

We are 50% owners of lot 5 blk 1 Andorra Estates 42.36 acres with Tony and Terry
Elordi, Victoria’s parents. We envision a family business, a home, and a small farm to share with
family and friends. The development agreement does not allow for a building permit; thus, we
are requesting a modification of the agreement to allow a split with availability of two (2)
building permits as shown on the concept map attached to this letter.

Victoria and I look forward to our return home to Idaho and the opportunity to meet each
of our new neighbors in person. Thank you for your consideration and assistance.

Sincerely,

Joshua & Victoria Cowan



CONCEPT IMPROVEMENT PLAN
GOV. LOT 5 SEC. 1 T2N R4Ww, B.M.
CANYON COUNTY, ID

egmmﬂmz@ :

SURVEYING

FILE: TONY CONCEPT 1.dwg

847 PARKCENTRE WAY, SUITE 3, NAMPA, IDAHO 81651
208-465-5687
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ROSEMARY HAINES
11801 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

WILLIAMWALKER
15248 CHICKEN DINNER RD
CALDWELL, ID 83807

EDWARD MAC KINNON
11907 LAWRENCE DR
CALDWELL, ID 83607

WILLIAMWALKER
15248 CHICKEN DINNER RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ROBERT BUTLER
11442 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL, ID 83605

BRIAN FISHER
11845 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

KENNETH BOSWORTH
11771 EVALN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY VANGO
11769 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

EILEEN STAFFORD
| 11721 EVALN
CALDWELL, ID 83507

MIKE SMARTT
11673 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83605-9717

Same size as Avery® 5160°

TERRY SOULE
11617 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83605

ROSE COLOSKY
11601 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83605

RONALD KIRTLEY
11551 EVALN
CALDWELL, ID 83605

GERALD CEREDA
11481 EVA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MARIE BULGIN
17750 LOCUST LN
CALDWELL, ID 83605

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

RENTERIA CESAR AND AUBREY FAMILY
TRUST

11746 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ROBIN GRIFFEN
18231 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

CARPENTER BRAD D AND LAINIE D REV LIV
TRUST

18121 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL VERMEER
18155 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

PIONEER HOMES INC
719 1STSTS STEB
NAMPA, ID 83651

ROBERT DICKSON
18088 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL MARTIN
18164 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83807

wniversal.



" UNV80102 Laser/ Inkjet printer labels

-

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

w—’{r’

3}’\\\-‘
WILLIAMWALKER \'f
15248 CHICKEN DINNER RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, 1D 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
181286 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

-

TIMOTHY TERLESKY  \\ &~
18153 NICHE LN Xy-0
CALCAVVELL, ID 3507

Same size as Avery® 5160° wniversal.
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ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

RENTERIA CESAR AND AUBREY FAMILY
TRUST

11746 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ROB:IN GRIFFEN
18231 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

CARPENTER BRAD D AND LAINIE D REV LIV

TRUST
18121 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL VERMEER
18155 ANDORRA LM
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL. 1D 83607

Same size as Avery® 5160°®

PIONEER HOMES INC
7191ST ST S STE B
NAMPA, ID 83651

ROBERT DICKSON
18088 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL. ID 83607

MICHAEL MARTIN
18164 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, 1D 83607

Laser / Inkjet printer labels

wniversal.
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Satisfaction Guaranteed!
If dissatisfied, return to place of purchase within one
year and products will be replaced or cost refunded.




ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN e
CALDWELL, ID 83607

RENTERIA CESAR AND AUBREY FAMILY
TRUST

11746 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ROBIN GRIFFEN
18231 NICHE LN V
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN Lt
CALDWELL, ID 83607

CARPENTER BRAD D AND LAINIE D REV LIV

TRUST
18121 ANDORRA LN L&
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL VERMEER l/
18155 ANDORRA LN

CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

PIONEER HOMES INC /
7191STSTSSTEB
NAMPA, ID 83651

ROBERT DICKSON
18088 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL MARTIN /

18164 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607



. !

WILLIAMWALKER
15248 CHICKEN DINNER RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ROBERT BUTLER
11442 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL, ID 83605

WILLIAM WALKER
15248 CHICKEN DINNER RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607-9328

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

RENTERIA CESAR AND AUBREY FAMILY

TRUST
11746 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ROBIN GRIFFEN
18231 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, 1D 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
16128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

TIMOTHY TERLESKY
18153 NICHE LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

CARPENTER BRAD D AND LAINIE D REV LIV

TRUST
18121 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL VERMEER
18155 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

PIONEER HOMES INC
7191ST ST S STEB
NAMPA, 1D 83651

ROBERT DICKSON
18088 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

ANTHONY ELORDI
18128 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83607

MICHAEL MARTIN
18164 ANDORRA LN
CALDWELL, ID 83807
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CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
1115 Albany Street « Caldwell, idaho s 83605 « Phone (208) 454-7458
Fax: (208) 454-6633 s www.canyoncounty.org/dsd

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CANYON COUNTY AND APPLICANT

Agreement number: Mgs ZJ?

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ~ '.;’-.:_: J (Pl 1 /by and between Canyon

County, Idaho, a political subdivision of the state of idaho, heretnafter referred to as “COUNTY" and
Tony and Teresa Elordi, hereinafter referred to as “Applicants.”

RECITALS
WHEREAS, Applicants have applied to County for a conditional rezone from "A (Agricultural} Zone
to "RR” (Rural Residential) Zone, which properties are legally described in the attached Exhibit "A,”
incorporated by reference herein (hereinafter referred to as “Subject Properties”); and
WHEREAS, Parcels R3026200000 & R3001800000 are owned by Tony and Teresa Elerdi.

WHEREAS, on the 22™ of August, 2018, the Canyon County Board of Commissioners approved a

_ conditional rezone with conditions of the Subject Properties to a “CR-RR" (CR-Rural Residential) zone,

which was done with Applicants’ approval. The conditions of the approval for the conditional rezone
are attached hereto as Exhibit “B";

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an agreement to comply with Canyon County Code of
Ordinances §07-06-07(2) & 07-06-07(7), Canyon County Zoning Ordinance No. 18-007, and to ensure

the Applicants will implement and be bound by the conditions of the conditional rezone order issued by
the Canyon County Board of Commissioners; and

WHERE_AS, the County and Applicants desire to formalize their respective rights and responsibiiities
as required by Canyon County Amended Resolution Number 95-232 entitied, “Rules Governing the

Creation, Form, Recording. Modification, Enforcement and Termination of Written Commitments
{Development Agreements)” and the Canyon County Code.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto do hereby agree to the following terms:

2016-040997
RECCRDED

10/05/2016 08:35 AM

N

,' 0025837720 1600409970160 16

CHRIS YAMAMOCTC

2N 9\ (ﬁ CANYON COUNTY RECORDER
Agreement Number: ”r"' Pgs=16 EHOWELL NO FEE —
Development Agreement ACGE age 1

CANYON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION.

This Agreement is authorized and required by idaho Code §67-6511A: Canyon County Code of

"~ Ordinances 07-06-07 (Conditional Rezoning).

SECTION 2. PROPERTY OWNER.

Applicants are the owner(s) of Subject Properties which are located in the unincorporated area of
Cany.'on County. Idaho, more particularty described in Exhibit “A”, attached heretc and incorporated
herein, which real property is the subject matter of this Agreement. Applicants represent that they

currently hold complete legal or equitabie interest in the Subject Properties and that all persons holding

legal or equitable interests in the Subject Properties or the operation of the business are o be bound
by this Agreement.

SECTION 3. RECORDATION.

Pursuant to Idaho Code §67-6511A and Canyon County Code of Ordinances, this Agreement shall be
recorded by the Clerk in the Canyon County Recorder's Office and will take effect upon the adaption,
by the Board of County Commissioners, of the amendment to the zoning ordinance as set forth herein.

SECTION 4. TERM.

The parties agree that this Agreement shall run with the land and bind the Subject Property in
perpetuity, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceabie by the parties, and any of their
respective legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assignees. Provided, however, this
Agreement shall terminate if the Board of County Commissioners subsequently rezones the property

_ to allow for a higher density use or if annexation of the Subject Property by a city occurs. in this

event, however, the Agreement shall only terminate in regards to the portion of the Property that is
actually rezoned or annexed, while the remainder of the Property shall remain subject ic the
Agreement.

If any of the privileges or rights created by this Agreement would otherwise be uniawful or void
for violation of (1) the rule against perpetuities or some analogous statutory provision, (2) the ruie
restricting restraints on alienation, or (3) any other statutory or common law ruies imposing time limits,
then such provision shall continue until twenty-one (21) years after the death of the last survivor of the
now living lawful descendants of George Herbert Walker Bush, former President of the United States,
or for such shorter period as may be required to sustain the validity of such provision.

-y

SECTION s. MODIFICATION.

This Agreement may be modified only in writing signed by the parties, or their successors in interest,
after complying with the notice and hearing procedures of idaho Code §67-6508 and the requirements
of Canyon County Code of Ordinances. The modification proposal must be in the form of a revised
Development Agreement and must be accompanied by a statement demonstrating the necessity for
the requested modification.

Agreement Number: ZQ' Q\QLG Page 2

Development Agreement



SECTION 6. APPLICATION OF OTHER LAWS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES.

__ This Agreement shall not prevent the County in subsequent actions applicable to the Subject Propertic.

\!
AL
bg

from applying new rules, regulations, or policies that do not conflict with this Agreement.

SECTION 7. COMMITMENTS.

Applicants will fully and completely comply with the conditions of the approved conditional rezone of
the Subject Properties from “A” (Agricultural) io “CR-RR” (CR-Rural Residential) zoning. which
conditions are attached hereto as Exhibit “B".

SECTION 8. USES, DENSITY, AND HEIGHT AND SIZE OF BUILDINGS

The density or intensity of use of the Subject Properties is specified in the commitments of Section 7.
The uses and maximum height and size of the buildings on the Subject Properties shali be those set
pursuant to law, including those contained in the Canyon County Code of Crdinances, that are
applicable to an “RR" (Rural Residential) zone and those provisions of law that are otherwise applicable

to the Subject Properties.
SECTION 8. LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY OF COUNTY.

A COUNTY REVIEW.

Applicants acknowledge and agree that the County is not and shall not be, in any way, liabie for
any damages or injuries that may be sustained as a result of the County's reyiew ang approval
of any plans or improvements, or the issuance of any approvals, permits, ceriificates or

o acceptances, relating to the use and development of the property described in Exhibit "A." and

that the County's review and approval of any such plans and the improvements or the issuance
of any such approvals, permits, certificates, or acceptances does not, and shall not, in any way,
be deemed to insure or ensure Applicants or any of Applicants’ heirs, successors, assigns,
tenants, and licensees, against damage or injury of any kind and/or at any time.

B. g% COUNTY PROCEDURES.

Applicants acknowiedge that notices, meetings, and hearings have been lawfully and properiy
given and held by the County with respect to Applicant's conditional rezone applicaticn in
Development Services Department Case Number PH2018-30 and any reiated or resulting
development agreements, ordinances, ruies and reguiations, resolutions or arders of the Board
of County Commissioners. Applicants agree not to challenge the lawfuiness, procedures,
proceedings, correctness or validity of any of such notices, meetings, hearings, development
agreements, ordinances, rules, regulations, resolutions or orders.

C. INDEMNITY.

Applicants agree to, and do hereby, defend, hold harmless and indemnify the County, the Board
of County Commissioners, all County elected and appointed officials, officers, employees,
agents, representatives, and attomeys, from any and all claims that may, at any time, be
asserted against any such parties in connection with (i) the County’s review and approval of any

plaqg or improvements, or the issuance of any approvals, permits, certificates, or acceptances
relating to the use and/or development of the Subject Properties; (ii) any actions taken by the
Agreement Number; (Q’ m @
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County pursuant to Subsection 6(B) of this Agreement; (iii) the development, construction, and

maintenance of the property; and (iv) the performance by County of its obligations under this
Agreement and all related ordinances, resclutions, or other agreements.

D. DEFENSE EXPENSES.

Applicants shall, and do hereby agree, to pay, without protest, all expenses incurred by the

County in defending itself with regard to any and ali of the claims identified in Subsection 8 of
this Agreement. These expenses shall include ali out-of-pocket expenses, inciuding, but not

limited to, attorneys’ and experts’ fees, and shall also include the reasonable vaiue cf any
services rendered by any employees of the County.

SECTION 10. PERIODIC REVIEW.

The County’s Development Services Department will administer the Agreement after it
becomes effective and will conduct a review of compliance with the terms of this Agreement ona
periodic basis, including, but not limited to, each time a development of the Property is platted.

Applicants shall have the duty to demonstrate Applicants’ compliance with the terms of this Agreement
during such review.

SECTION 11. REQUIRED PERFORMANCE.

Applicants shall timely carry out all steps required to be performed and maintain all commitments set
forth in this Agreement and as set forth in County laws, ordinances, rules and reguiations as they
pertain to the Subject Property including, but not limited to, those concerning the commencement of
development, completion of development, preliminary platting and final platiing.

SECTION 12. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

In the event of a default or breach of this Agreement or of any of its terms or conditions, the party
alleging default shall give the breaching party not less than thirty (30) days Notice of Default, in writing,
unless an emergency exists threatening the health and safety of the public. If such an emergency
exists, written notice shall be given in a reasonabie time and manner in light of the circumstances of
the breach. The time of the giving of the notice shall be measured from the date of the written Natice
of Default. The Notice of Default shall specify the nature of the alleged defauit and, where appropriate,
the manner and period of time during which said default may be satisfactorily cured. During any period
of curing, the party charged shall not be considered in default for the purposes of termination or zoning
reversion, or the institution of legal proceedings. If the default is cured, then no default shall exist and
the charging party shall take no further action.

SECTION 13. ZONING REVERSION CONSENT.

The execution of this Agreement shall be deemed written consent by Applicanis tc change the zoning
of the Subject Properties to its prior designation upon failure to comply with the terms and conditions
imposed by the approved conditional rezone and this Agreement. No reversion shali take place until
after a hearing on this matter pursuant {o Idaho Code §67-6511A. Upon notice and hearing, as provided
in this Agreement and in Idaho Code §67-6509, if the properties described in attached Exhibit “A * are
not used as approved, or if the approved use ends or is abandoned, the Beard of County
Commissioners may order that the property will revert to the zoning designation {(and land uses aliowed
by that zoning designation) existing immediately prior to the rezone action, i.e., the Subject Properties
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conditionally rezoned from "A” (Agricultural) Zone designation to "CR-RR” (CR-Rurai Residential)
Zone designation shall revert back to the “A* (Agricultural) Zone designaticn.

'SECTION 14. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.

Applicants agree that they will comply with all federal, state, county and local laws, rules and
regulations, which appertain to the Subject Properties.

SECTION 15. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES.

It is understood that this Agreement between Applicants and the County is such that Applicants are an
independent party and are not an agent of the County.

SECTION 16. CHANGES IN LAW.

Any reference to laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, or resolutions shall inc%}.sde such laws,
ordinances, rules, regulations, or resolutions as they have been, or as they may hereaiter be amended.

SECTION 17. NOTICES.

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement and/or by iaw, all notices and other communications
in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered o the addressee
thereof, (1) when delivered in person on a business day at the address set forth below, or (2) in the
third business day after being deposited in any main or branch United States post office, for delivery

by properly addressed, postage paid, certified or registered mail, retumn receipt requested, at the
addresses set forth below.

Notices and communications required to be given to County shall be addressed ic, and delivered at,
the following address:

Director

Development Services Department
Canyon County Courthouse

111 North 11" Avenue, #140
Caldwell, Idaho 83605

Notices and communications required to be given to Applicants shall be addressed to, and delivered
at, the following addresses:

Name: Tony and Teresa Elordi
Street Address: 3304 lowa Avenue

City, State, Zip: Caldwell, ID 83605

A party may change its address by giving notice, in writing, to the other party, in the manner provided

for in this section. Thereafter, notices, demands, and other pertinent correspondence shali be
addressed and transmitted to the new address.

SECTION 18. TERMINATION.

This Agreement may be terminated in accordance with the notice and hearing procedures of idaho
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Code §67-6509, and the zoning designation upon which the use is based reversed, upor
Applicants, a subsequent owner, or other person acquiring an interest in the property d¢
attached Exhibit “A” to comply with the terms of this Agreement. Applicants shall comr

~ commitments in this Agreement prior to establishing the approved land use.

SECTION 19. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The commitments contained in this Agreement shall take effect in the manner described in this
Agreement upon the County's adoption of the amendment to the zoning ordinance as set forth herein.

%SECTION 20. ° TIME OF ESSENCE.

Time is of the essence in the performance of all terms and provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year
first above written.

MIMISSIONERS APPLICANTS

BOARD OF COUNTY ¢
CANYDN COUNTY, JD2A

7 o5 ) ’;t*'z;,.,/;,_,i; _f O
vend. TonyElové o
v B
A A 2 b e £
i anrd \ingga. L Ao\l
"~ Craig L@éﬂssn Cormmissioner < Teresa Elordi

Dot

Tom Dale, Commissioner

ATTEST, % Chris Yam , Clerk

Deputy

DATE: 1 L)L }(/f
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(All Applicants must sign and their signatures must be notarized)

~ STATE OF IDAHO )

) ss.
County of Canyon )

gn this KS/ day of géég “Z//??giQO/ befcre me, a notary public, personally appeared

Oty CLL Al + [ ALleo &/anowrft'to me to be the person whose name is subscribed

to the erlthm and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that tle}she? executed the same on

behalf of the Applicant. 7 _
T p_— f<> Gl ni LA ZA vl /‘ 1

[ h
) SARBARA S. NEGR Notary Public for ldahe

p NOTARY PUBLIC

o'k o gk o4

F: ‘f i : $ON Y Free— i 4':‘-_._4
Y STATE OF IDAHO Residingat: [l >l —
M A My Commission Expires: _ ~ = /2 L
STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Canyon }
On this day of , 20___, before me, a notary public, personally appeared

, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed

to the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same on
behalf of the Applicant.

Notary Public for idaho

Residing at:

My Commission Expires:

Agreement Number: I L
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(Parcels R3026200000 & R30018000000}
CASE NO. PH2016-30

The following describes a Parcel of Land being a portion being a porticn of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 of
Section 1, Township 2 North,, Range 4 West., Boise Meridian., Canyon County, idaho and aisc
being Government Lot S of Sectucn = ‘Townshlp 2 North., Range 3 West,, Boise Meridian.,

Canyon County, ldaho and more pamcu!arly described as foliows:

COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 (NE 1/18" Comer) of Saction 1.
Township 2 North., Range 4 West., Boise Meridian., Canvon County. Idaho; From which the
Southwest Comer of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 (E 1/16th Carner) of said Seciion 1 bears, South
00°02'56" West, 1352.85 feet; Thence along the Northerly Boundary Line of said SE 1/4 NE 1/4,
North 88°45°32" East, 368.00 feet ta 2 set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS 82
POINT OF BEGINNING:

Thence continuing along said Mortherly Boundary Line, North 89°45'32" East, §53.04 fest to the
Northeast Corner of said SE 1/4 NE 1/4 being Marked by a Brass Cap,

Thence leaving said Northerly Boundary Line, and along the Northerly Boundary Line
Government Lot 5 of Section §, Township 2 North.,, Rangs 3 Wast., Boise } iian.,
North 89°05'09" East, 1224.48 feet to the Nonheaat Corner of said Government Lot 5
Marked by a Brass Cap;

Thence leaving said Northerly Boundary Line, and along the Easterly Boundary Line of szaid
Government Lot 5, South 00°09'26" West, 1352.64 feet o the Southeast Corner of zaid
Govemment Lot 5 Marked by a 5/8” iron pin;

Thence leaving said Easterly Boundary Line, and along the Southerly Boundary Lins of said
Government Lot 5, Scuth 88°42'22" West, 1225.44 feet to the Southwast Cornar of said
Government Lot 5 Marked by a Brass Cap;

Thence along the Southerly Boundary Line of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township
North., Range 4 West., Boise Meridian., North 89°53'50" West, 828.41 feet to 2 sat 1/2"
ircn pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS 8251 2

Thence leaving said Southerly Boundary Line, North 07°05'05" East, 823.88 feet ic & sel 1/2°
iron pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS 8251,

Thence, North 82°54'55" West, 100.47 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koarner PLS

8251",

Thence, South 07°48'00" West, 32.21 feet to a set 1/2" iren pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS
8251",

Thence, South 35°26'16” West, 32.23 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koernar PLS
82517,

Thence Southwesteriy 50.84 Ieet aiong thearcofz curve to thn right rav;ra ar

47 49 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with piastic cap “Koerner PE.S 82“
Thence, North 68°24'14" West, 51.06 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “t PLS

OErner ruo
82517,
Thence Ncrthwesteriy 13.85 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 23.00
feet, a central angle of 34°30'32" and a long chord which bears, North 85°38°30" Wast,
13.64 feet to a set 1/2” iron pin with plastic cap "Koermner PLS 8251°,

Thence, South 77°05'13" West, 22.11 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS
B2517,

Page 1 0f 3
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Thence Northwesterly 110.82 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 7
feet, a central angle of 83°32'58" and a long chord which bears, North 61°0817" W
101.286 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS 8251,

Thence, North 18°21'48" West, 27.38 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS
82517,

Thence Northwesterly 38.79 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having 2 radius of 51.00
feet, a central angle of 43°34'33” and a long chord which bears, North 41°08'04" West,
37.86 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koemer PLS 82517,

Thence, North 62°56'21" YWest, 58.45 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with piastic cap "Koerner PLS

8251°,
Thence, North 01°47°00" West, 194.41 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap “Koerner PLS
8251",
Thence, North B8°37'14" West, 274.12 feet to a set 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap "Koerner PL
8251",
Thence, South 00°02'56" West, 181.79 feet to a point on the Centerline of the Deer Fiai Low
Line Canal;
Thence along the Centerline of the Deer Flat Low Line Canal, South 31°53'43" East, 844807
to a point on the Southerly Boundary Line of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township
North., Range 4 West., B.M.;
Thence leaving said Centerline, and aiong the Southerly Boundary Line of the of the SE 1/4 NE
1/4 of Section 1, Township 2 North., Range 4 West., B.M., Township 2 Nerth., Range 4
\West., B.M., North 89°53'50" West, 506.88 fest to the Southwest Corner of the of the 8E
1/4 NE 1/4 (E 1/16" Corner) of said Section 1;
Thence leaving said Southerly Boundary Line, and along the Westerly Boundary Ling of gaid 8=
1/4 NE 1/4, North 00°02'58" East, 1097.51 feet to a point;
Thence leaving said Westerly Boundary Line, South 83°57'04" East, 25.00 feet to a peint.
Thence Southeasterly 138.82 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 72.25
feet, a Central angle of 110°05'25” and a Chord Bearing of South 34°54'22" East. 118.43
feet to a found 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap "Koemer PLS 8251";
Thence, South 20°08'21" West, 23.87 feet to found 1/2" iren pin with plastic cap “Koerner FLS
82517,

P

9y

n

feet z Central angie of 108°45'35" and a long chord which beaia Sou—h .:»4”441 27" East,
24 .54 feet to a found 1/2" iron pin with plastic cap *Koerner PLS 8251%

Thence, South 89”37 14" East, 269.38 feet io a found 1/2" iron pin with plast ic cap "Koerner
PLS 8251

Thence, North 00°02'566" East, 398,48 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

Said Parcel of Land contains 68.69 acres more or less.

SUBJECT TO:
A 10.00 feet Irrigation Easement crassing the Northerly Boundary Line of said Parcel for the
benefit of the adjoiner tc the West (Parce! 1);

SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH:

A 60.00 FOOT WIDE ACCESS & UTILITIES EASEMENT
The foliowing describes 2 Parcel of Land for the purpose of a 80.00 foot wide Access and
Utilities Easement being a portion being a portion of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 of Seclion 1.
Township 2 North,, Range 4 West., Boise Meridian., Canyon County, ldaho and more
particularly described as follows:
Page20f3
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COMMENCING at the Northwest Comer of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 {NE 1/16th Carner) of Section 1,
Township 2 North., Range 4 West., Baise Meridian., Canvon County, Idaho; From which
the Southwest Comer of the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 (E 1/16th Corner) of said Section 1 bears

South 00°02'56" West, 1352.85 feet: Thence along the Westerly Boundary Ling of sai
SE 1/4 NE 1/4, South 00°02'56" West, 255.34 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

~

N

Thence leaving said Westerly Boundary Line, South 89°57'04” East, 25.00 feet io = point;
Thence Southeasterly 138.82 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 72.25

fast. a central angle of 110%°05'25" and 2 long chord which baars, Scuth 34°54'22" East,
118.43 feet to a point;

Thence, South 20°08'21" West, 23.87 fest to 2 point;
Thence Southeasterly 28.74 feet along the arc of a curve ic the left having 2 radius of 15.00

oG

feet, 2 ceniral angle of 108°45'35" and a long chord which bears, Souih 34°4427" E=z
24 .54 feet 1o a point;

Thence, South 89°37'14" East, 126.88 feet {0 a point;
Page20of 3
Thence Southeasterly 98.90 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 105.00

feet, a central angle of 53°57'56” and a long cherd which bears, South 82°38'1€" Easi,
85.28 feet tc a point;

Thence, South 35°39'18" East, 304.85 feet {o 2 point; ' e
Thance Southeasterly 34.38 feet along the arc of a curve io the left having a radius of 35.00

faet, a central angle of 56°16'57", and a long chord which bears, South 83°47'47" East,
33.02 feet to 2 point;

Thence, Neorth 88°03'45" East, 127.08 feet to & point;

Thence, South 01°56'15" East, 60.00 feet to a paint;

Thence, South 88°03'45" West, 67.03 feet to a point;

Thence, Scuth C1°56'15” £ast, 28.99 feet to a point:

Thence, North 68°24'14” West, 32.72 feet to a point;

Thence Northwesterly 13.85 feet along the arc of a curve io the left having a radius of 23.00

feet, a central angle of 34°30'32" and a ong chord which bears, North 85°3€'30" Wast,
13.64 feet to a point;

Thence, South 77°0513" West, 16.75 feet to a point;

Thence, North 01°56’15" West, 17.62 feet to & paint;

Thence Northwesterly 83.32 feet along the arc of a curve ic the right having a radius of 85.00
feet, a central angle of 568°16'57" and a long chord which bears, North 83°47'47" West,
89.61 feet to 2 point;

Thence, North 35°39'18" West, 304.85 feet to 2 point;

Thence Northwesterly 42.38 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having & racius of 45.00
feet, a central angle of 53°57'56” and a long chord which bears, North 52°38'18" \Wast,
40.84 feet to 2 point;

Thence, North 89°37'14” West, 126.88 feet to a point;

Thence Northwesterly 103.43 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having 2 radius of 75.00

feet, a central angie of 79°00'57" and a long chord which bears, North 50°06'468" West,
85.43 feet to 2 point;

Thence, North 00°02'56” East, 78.59 feet to a point;

Thence, North 88°57'04" West, 25.00 fest to a point on the Westerly Boundary Line of said SE
1/4 NE 1/4 of said Section 1;

Thence zlong the Westerly Boundary Line of said SE 1/4 NE 1/4 of said Secii
0C®02'56" East, 80.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

Said Easement contains 1.29 acres more or less,
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ELORDI AMENDED PARCEL 2

Scale: 1inch= 327 fest |Fite:

P

01n854532=953.04

02 nB3.0508e 1224 45

03 s00.0828w 1352.54

04 5BB 4222w 1225 44

05 n89.5350w 628.41

06 n07.05C5= 623 58

07 n82.5455w 100.47

08 s07 4500w 32 21

08 s35. 2616w 32.23

10 R, =40.00, delta=072 4525 chord=s71.5050w 47 43
11nB8 2414w 51.08

211, =23.00, delta=034 3032, shard=n85 2930w 13.84
13s770813w22.11

14 R, r=78.00, deha=083.3232, chord=n8" 0817w 101.28
18n18.2148w 27.33

181t =51.00. delta=043 3433, ehord=n31 0904w 3785
17 n62.5821w 58.45

Tract 1: 68 §578 Acres. Closurs: n01.4337w 002 1. {1/533331), Petimeler=10537 1t

1L
20 s00.0255w 181 79
2183153432844 8
22 n89 S350k 506 88
22 nl0.0258e 1087 51
24 588,
25 Ry, x
26s20.0821» 23
27 L1 r=15.00. delia=10
28s83.37142 288 28
28700 D258 39343
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EXHIBIT “B”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR PH2016-30

The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations that pertain to the property.

The subject propertics, R30262 and R30018 shall be developed and platted in substantial conformance to
the Site Plan in Exhibit “C”.

The development shall have six (6) residential lots with a minimum average residential lot size of two 2)
acres,

roposed Lots 5 and 9 (Exhibit “C”) shall not have residential building permits available and shall remain
in irrigated agricultural production.

The applicants shall have a Road User’s Maintenance Agreement recorded and shall provide a copy of the
recorded agreement to the Development Services Department prior to issuance of 2 residential buiiding
permit on the subject property.

The development shall have pressurized irrigation to each lot.
The applicants shall have a Water User’s Maintenance Agreement recorded and shall provide a copy of the
recorded agreement to the Development Services Department prior to issuance of a residential building

permit on the subject property.

Niche Lane, a private road, shall be constructed in accordance with the Canyon County Zening Ordinance
requirements at time of development.

The developer shall comply with CCZO §07-06-07 (4) Time Requirements: “All conditional rezenes for a
land use shall commence within two (2) years of the approval of the board.”

The development shall comply with Boise Project Board of Control requirements as indicated in Exhibit
“D!!.
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EXHIBIT “C”
DRAFT CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PH20
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EXHIBIT “D”
BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

RON PLATT
5 OF T-E S0ARD

APRYL GARDHER
SEIRTTARY-TARABUALIS
JERRI FLOYD
AESITALT SECRETAR
TREASUAER

4 August 2016

Canyon Counly Development Services
111 North 11" Ave., Ste. 140
Caldwell. Idaho 83605

BoISE PROJECT BoARD oF ConTROL =

RE: Tony Llordi CR-P112016-30

Riverside Rd South of Marsing Rd

Wilder Irrigation District W.26. W-26-1

Deer Flat Lowline Canal 1451+-80A
Yarnell Lateral 47-90

High-8ub Lateral 00480

Sec. 01, 12N, R4W,_ BM, & 1IN 3% . BAI

Debbie Root:

mentioned location. The easement for this canal is held in

through the Buresu ol Reclamation under the suthority of
{26 Stat 391:43 U.S.C. 945)

The Boise Proiect Board of Control is contracted to operate and maintain
asser! the federal easement 32 feel southwest and 32 feet northeast
centerline. Whereas this area is for the operation and maintenance

aclivity should hinder our ability 1o do so

The Boise Project does not approve landscaping (other than grass) within itz sasements,

as this wili centainly increase our cost of mainienance.

Fencing (as may be required) must be constructed jusi off i
- . 4

public safety and prevent encroachments

Parking lots. curbing. hight poles. signs. etc and the pi

over Project facility easements must be approved by Baise
to construction.
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Projt.zct facilities and/or easements that parallel, and are within and/or intended to be
within road right-of-ways due to any development of this property must be relocated
outside of road right-of-ways. The easements of Boise Project facilities will remain the

same unless agreed upon and/or approved with writlen permission from Boise Project
Board of Control.

The construction of any roadway crossings must be conducted only during the non-
irrigation season when the canal is dewatered. In any case no work shali take ¢

place

within the easement before the proper crossing agreements have been secured through the
Bureau of Reclamation and the Boise Project Board of Control.

Utilities planning to cross any project facility must do so in accordance wilh the master
policies now held between the Bureau of Reclamation and most { the ulilities. In any
case, no work shall take place within the easement before proper crossing agreemenis

have been secured through both the Bureau of Reclamation and the Boise Project Board
cf Control.

Crossing agreements must be secured and signed by all parties prior to March 1% of each
year. A time schedule for the construction to be done during the non-irrigation season
must be approved by Boise Project prior to any activity within Project easements. No
construction will be allowed within the easement boundaries of the Boise Project Board
of Control facilities after March 15% of each year. However, on a case by case basi
overhead utilities and utilities boring underneath a Project facility may be allowed &f
March 15" if reviewed and approved by the Boise Project.

=
5,
P
siter

The piping and relocation of any Lateral, Canal and/or Drain must be reviewed and
approved by the Project and is (to include afl appurtenant boxes and/or structures) and
must be warranted by the landowner for a period of (5) five-years. The Warramse
Agreement must be secured prior to ANY disturbance of that facility.

Boise Project Board of Control must approve any requests and/or relocation of delivery
points prior io construction.

Storm Drainage and/or Street Runoff must be retained on site.
NO DISCHARGE into any live irrigation system is permitted.

Local irrigation/drainage ditches that cross this property, in order to serve neighboring
properties, mus! remain unobstructed and protected by an appropriate easement,

Should there be any small (neighborhood) irrigation ditches on this site, the developers
and/or landowners will be obligated to protect them and allow water ¢ pass [
downstream neighbors.
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This development is subject to Idaho Code 31-3803, in accordance, this office is
requesting a copy of the irrigation and drainage pians.

Wording on the preliminary and final recorded plal needs io state that any proposed

and/or futurc usage of the Boise Project Board of Contrel facilities are subject to Idaho
Statues, Title 42-1209.

Future preliminary and [inal plats must call out the Project ezsements and the plats mu
also nole, which lots have surface irrigation water rights and which lots do not.

il

Whereas this development is in its preliminary stages, Boise Project Board of Contrcl
reserves the right to review plans and require changes when our easements andior
facilities are affected by unknown factors.

If you have any further questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me a1 (208) 344-1141.

Sincerely,

i

Thomas Ritthaler
Management/G18

bdeibe

cét Duane Casey Watermaster, Div; 4 BFBC
Diane Paulsen Secretary — Treasurer, WID
File
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" BI812021

Canyon County, Idaho

Parcel Number
30262104 0

Site Address
ANDORRA LN, CALDWELL

Canyon County, idaho

generated on 6/8/2021 2:40:25 PM EST

Current Total
Assessed Value
$83,640

EEORDI ANTHONY V

Owner Name
Mailing Address

Transfer Date
Document #
Deed Book/Page

Location / Description

Tax District 181-00 Legal Desc. 06-2N-3W NW ANDORRA ESTATES PART LT 5
Parcel Situs Address ANDORRA LN, CALDWELL BLK 1IN TCA 181-00
Deeded Acreage 38.1900

Parcel Type
Property Class Code 101 irrigated Ag Land Vacant
Neighborhood Code 210000

Assessment Information

Current Land Value $83,640 Residential Land $0 Adjustment Factor 0.00
Current Imp. Value $0 Residential imp. $0 Average Value / Acre $0
Current Total Assessed Value $83,640 Residential Total 30 Appraisal Date 11712017
Commercial Land $0 Non-Res Land $0 Reason For Change 02
Commercial Imp. $0 Non-Res imp. $0 Prior Land Value $79,320
Commercial Total $0 Non-Res Total $0 Prior imp. Value g0
Dwelling Value $0 Classified Land Value 30
Farmiand Value $0 Homesite Value $0

id-canyon-assessor.governmax.com/propertymax/GRM/tab_parcel v0701.asp?PrintView=True&r_nm=tab_repori&t_wc=%7Cparcetid%3D30262104+... 11
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Search Data O\ t 314

Report

R3026210400 © &

Owner Information

County Canyen
Parcel R3026210400
Property RA LN
Addrase 0 ANDORRA L}
Property b e NS
City CALDWELL, 1D 83607
Primary s :
ANT vV

Ownge ELORDI ANTHONY
Second "

RDI TE 3
e ELCRDI TERESA A
Owner
Address
Owner City|

Parcel Information

State ID Acres 38.1%9 Acres - Calculated 38.2
Home -
Total Value $83,640 Zoning
Exemption
Subdivision ANDORRA ESTATES Section 06 Property Year
Property 06-2N-3W NW ANDORRA ESTATES PART LT S
Code Area  1810C00 Legal1
Code BLK 1IN TCA 181-00
Legal _
Legat 2 ZN3W-06-NW 5 Legal 4 2017043325
Legal 5 003650010050 URL 3 Date Updated 2021-06-02
Subdivision

General Characteristics
Home Exemption

Land Characteristics
Tax History

Related Instruments

Parcel Changes



v

R30262104A0

v Owner Infarmation

County Canyon

Parcel R30262104A0

Property "
Foby sl 0 ANDORRA LN

Property
City CALDWELL, ID 83607

Primary -
LO I NY
Owiiver ELORDI ANTHONY V

Second Fi O -
ELO TERESA A
Owner S EARER

Owner
Address

Owner Ci

Parcel Information

State ID Acres 4.22
Home
Total Value $14,460
Exemption

Subdivision ANDORRA ESTATES Section 01

Prope!
Code Area  1560G00 i

Code

Legal
Legal 2 2NAW-01-NE 5 &
Legal 5 C0365001005A URL
Subdivision

General Characteristics
Home Exemption

Land Characteristics
Related Instruments
Parcel Changes

Intersecting Historical Parcels

Report

Acres - Calculated
Zoning
Property Year

Legal1

Legal 4

Date Updated

O
Il

01-2N-4W NE ANDORRA ESTATES PART LT 5
BLK 1IN TCA 156-00

2017043325

1/2
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USD' United States }BN’}P}J\“] WL""\ PV""OL‘«M-S»

TS g Canyon County, Idaho

p ‘

i

|
1
:
|

E@fu’:ﬁ*‘q

Rl

1l

- i

Y

A

Common Land Unit [Jract Boundary \ QA 2018 Program Year
(I Non-Cropland PLSS : S \\ . (\AM"' Map Created November 30, 2017
" |Cropland | _ jCounty Boundary {'Q WV VJ\ / F 10420
Wetland Determination Identifiers W arm

® Restricted Use WV Limited Restrictions

B Exempt from Conservation Compliance Provisions  1ract Cropland Total: 46.54 acres Tract 3473
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Farm Service Agency (FSA) maps are for FSA Program administration only. This map does not represent a legal survey or reflect actual
ownership; rather it depicts the information provided directly from the producer and/or National Agricultural Imagery Program (NAIP) imagery. The producer accepts the data 'as is' and

assumes all risks associated with its use. USDA-FSA assumes no responsibility for actual or consequential damage incurred as a result of any user's reliance on this data outside FSA

Programs. Wetland identifiers do not represent the size, shape, or specific determination of the area. Refer to your original determination (CPA-026 and attached maps) for exact
boundaries and determinations or contact USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS).
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Lots 5, 6, 10 Andorra Estates
Canyon County, Idaho, 56.6 AC +/-

P: 866.559.3478 www. LandAndWiidlife.com 3811 Crater Lake HWY Ste B Medford OR 97504 .II -
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R30262104A

ESTATES SUBDIVISION

62011
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I | %

Imcnmu._om 18118'Niche L -
CR-RR R30262104
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R30016040)

2/10/2022, 8:59:22 AM

= parcel Number Search _Query result CanyonCountyRoads Sections W Proposed Expressway
Roads
®  CCAddressPoints FUNC_CLASS_2035 e b, i Atrerial
D Roads | nterstate s
PARCELTOOL_FINAL Proposed Principal Atrerial
City Limits T Expressway

W Minor Arterial

o .
@mm. 26_., Rd

: mm.im E.m_?o_vml_\%

386"West

0 005 01 0.2 mi
L.
I

0 0.07 0.15 0.3 km

Bureau of Land Management, State of Oregon, State of Oregon T
Oregon GEOQ, Esn Canada. Esri, HERE, Garmin, GeoTechnc
Intermap, USGS, METI/NASA, EPA. USDA

Canyt

. ow - Bureau of Land Management. State of Oregon, State of Oregon DQOT, State of Oregon GEQ, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, GeoTechnologies. Inc., Intermap, USGS, METI/NASA, EPA, USDA | COMPASS |
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Macsive

25,00' RI026201000
RENTERIA (ESAR AND ALUBREY FAMILY TRUST
11746 RIVERSIDE RD
CALDWELL 10 B3607
?
mM !

20,00 I
PRESCRIFTVE
RIGHT QF yiaY

EABEMENT ]

*mf
. R3026201200
N\ VERMEER MITCHELL
11958 RIVERSIDERD
o

- 3
m 2 M g

1

A8

gz

R3026201100
HINE TERRY L
~,  IBISINICHEIN
CALOWELL, 10 83607
e
T
A
= P8y e o e e e

R3026700000 1 GE 116m COR
PEACEFUL VALLEY FND 587 IRON Pi
CEMETERY ASSOC “PLS 955" 3026500000

0 RIVERSIDE RD OPEF INET No. 200523011 BUTLER ROBERT W

CALDWELL, 1D

2

38 _MARSING ROAD
m AIBTH

FND BRASS CAP "PLS 827"
SECTION 1
% R3001901100

GOVERNMENT LOT 1

WALKER GEORGE AND WANDA TRUST

@ MARSING RD

NE 1/16th COR CALDWIELL, 1D

SET 5/8" REBAR
38 | cPaF ¥ 2015 033604

|
_
_
_
_
%
|
ﬁ
_
ﬁ
_

N9’ 45 37 - 953.04"

NW COR GONT LOT S
FND BRASS CAP

‘GOVERNMENT LOT 4

e e 08T T ol

11450 RIVERSIDE RD
CALOWELL, 1D

OTES:

CURRENT ZONING IS CR-RR (CONDITIONALLY REZONED RURAL RESIDENTIAL) APPROVED ON AUGUST 22, 2016.

LOTS 14, 6, 7, BLOCK 1WILL BE FOR SINGLE FAMILY USE. LOTS § AND 10, BLOCK 1 HAVE NO BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE FOR
AGRICULTURAL USE ONLY PER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT #16-226. LOTS  AND 8, BLOCK 1 ARE ACCESS LOTS ONLY AND
OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY HOME OWNERS PER USER'S MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT INST. NO. 2015044870,

ALL LOTS WILL HAVE INDIVIDUAL SEPTIC SYSTEMS,
ALLLOTS WILL HAVE INDIVIDUAL WATER WELLS.

IRRIGATION WATER WILL BE SUPPLIED BY AN EXISTING PRESSURIZED SYSTEM ALONG THE NORTH AND S0UTH BOUNDARY
OF THE SUBDIVISION

ALL LOTS HAVE A 5 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT ON THE SIDES, A 10 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT IN THE REAR, A 10 FOOT UTILITY
EASEMENT IN THE FRONT AND A 12 UTILITY EASEMENT ON THE BOUNDARY, UNLESS NOYED

SITE STORM WATER WILL BE RETAINED ON EACH LOT WITH BERMS OR BARROWS.

. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH IDAHD CODE 31-3808 PERTAINING TO IRRIGATION WATERS,

ANY PROPOSED ANDIOR FUTURE USAGE OF THE BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL FACILITIES ARE SUBJECT TO IDAHO
STATUES, TITLE 42-1209. THERE SHALL BE NO DISCHARGE INTO THE LIVE IRRIGATION SYSTEM,

. ALL LOTS WITH IN THIS SUBDIVISION HAVE WATER RIGHTS THROUGH PRESSURE IRRIGATION LINE

. LOTS 1-5AND 7. BLOCK 1WILL ACCESS FROM THE ANDORRA LANE, LOT B AND EXISTING LOTS WILL ACCESS FROM NICHE

LANE. LOT 10 WILL ACCESS FROM THE ORIGINAL AGRICULTURAL FIELD ACCESS POINT ON RIVERSIDE ROAD, LOT 10
ACCESS IS FOR AGRICULTURAL USE ONLY
LAND AREA. 2,983,193 SOFT. /63 4B AC

. BLOCK 1,LOTS 5, 6,7 AND 10 CONTAIN AREA OF 15% SLOPE OR GREATER. ANY GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES WITHIN

THESE NO-BUILD SLOPE AREAS SHALL REQUIRE AN ENGINEERED GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN PRIOR TO ANY GRADING,
FILLING, CLEARING OR EXCAVATING OF MORE THAN 1600 SQUARE FEET, NOT INGLUDING TEST HOLES OR FENCE
INSTALLATION. AREAS WITH GREATER THAN 15% SLOPZ SHALL BE "NON-BUILDABLE AREA". NO EARTHMOVING ACTIVITIES
SHALL BE ALLOWED IN AREAS DESIGNATED AS HILLSIDE WITHOUT SPECIFIC APPROVAL FROM CANYOMN COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

F
g =

-~ APPROX COCATION DREXISTI

Lo

—EASEMENT PER INST. NO"2Q}
WIDTR OF-EASEMENT GIVEN

S ——
ISTING PRESSURE

——r.

SW COR GOVT LOT §

FNL BRASS CAP

“PLS 82T

CPA&F INST. Mo 9624387
LEGEND

1/4 COR. MONUMENT AS NOTED

1116 COR. MONUMENT AS NOTED
COMPUTED PQINT

FOUND 1/2° REBAR W/ CAP "KOERNER PLS 8251
FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED
ELECTRICAL BOX

EXISTING WELL LOCATION
FLOW OF PIPE\ DITCH

SLOPE OF GROUND

BOUNDARY LINE

RIGHT-OF AVAY LINE

LOT LINE

EASEMENT LINE

SECTION LINE

ADJOINER LINE

EDGE OF CONCRETE
CENTERLINE OF ROAD

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EDGE OF GRAVEL

PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FENCE LINE

TOP OF BANK/SLOPE

TOE OF SLOPE

EXISTING PRESSURE IRRIGATION
PROPOSED 4 PRESSURE LINE

AREA IN EXCESS OF 15% SLOPE (NG BUILD ZONE)

IGATION AND FISERS
b e
e

- — —

16,27

SECTION 6

R3G01501100
WALKER GEJRGE AND WANDA TRUST
0 MARSING RD

1,845,311 SQ FT.

4236 AC

RZ347600000
CASE SHAWN
11721 EVALN
CALDWELL, ID

R2347800000
SOULE TERRY W

11617 EVALN

CALDWELL, 10
6

SMARTT MIKE ©
11673 EVA LN
CALDWELL, I

VI%ION

BLOCK 1

BOOK 11, PAGE 4

11601 EVALN
CALDWELL, ID

R234 7900000
COLOSKY ROSE MARIE

11551 EVA LN

RI34R000000
KIRTLEY RONALD DEAN
CALDWELL, ID

RIBOIEEIDOD
CALOWELL, 1D
Curve Tatia ]
CURVE | LEMGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | TANGENT | CHORD |  BEARING
©1 188z | 7225 | Vooser | 10035 | 11843 | N e 2w
c2 2t | 1500 | 1o9esar | 210y 2450 | S04° 4421
ca aary | stor | ayaanr | 202 ITRE | 01T OO O4W
ca 108z | 7eor | 8332%e | e7ey | W26 | Ser o 1TE
cs 1388 | 2300 | daaoEe T4 1364 | NBs e aow
<6 sosd | aooo | reaves | 2em0 ATAE | M7V BO SO
[ netame
Line # | Length Direction
L | saaw | sexse e
w2 | 273w | syzrase
ta | 2240 [ W77 05 1E
[ | 108 | seeow e
5 | a2ew | nas o e |
_hr 3227 | NOTT 4B O0E

CAP UNREADABLE
SE CORNER
GOVTLOTS

R3001600000
CFREDA GIRALD A
11481 EVA LN
CALDWELL, 10

VICINITY MAP
1= 100

KNIGHTEN HILLS SUBDI

PRELIMINARY PLAT
ANDORRA ESTATES
SUBDIVISION

GOVERNMENT LOT 5 OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH., RANGE 3 WEST,BM,,
AND THE SE 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 1,
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, 8 M,
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO
-2007-

DEVELOPER:

Tony Elordi

3304 lowa Ave
Caldwell, 1D 83605
Mobile: (208) 880-8384

LEAVITT & ASSOCIATES
ENGINEERS, INC.

STRUCTURAL * CIVIL
SURVEYING

A

1324 FIRST STREET SOUTH, NAMPA, IDAHO B3651
PHONE (208)463-0333/463- 7670 FAX (20A463-9040

o

=

SURVEYING

BAT FARKCESTRE WAY, SCITE 3 NAMPAL IDATIO 82651
28-465-5687

TIMBERLINE

PN DAZE SCALE

OCTOBER, 13 2016] 1" = 100

P R R T e e e B R R e




JASIS OF BEARING
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CURRENT ZONING IS CR-RR (CONDITIONALLY REZONED RURAL RESIOENTIAL) APPROVED ON AUGUST 22, 2015,

LOTS 14,6, 7, BLOCK 1 WILL BE FOR SINGLE FAMILY USE. LOTS § AND 10, BLOCK 1 HAVE NO BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE FOR
AGRICULTURAL USE ONLY PER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT #16-226. LOTS 8 AND 9, BLOCK 1 ARE ACCESS LOTS ONLY AND
OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY HOME OWNERS PER USER'S MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT INST. NO. 2015044870.

ALL LOTS WILL HAVE INDIVIDUAL SEPTIC SYSTEMS

ALL LOTS WILL HAVE INDIVIDUAL WATER WELLS.

. IRRIGATION WATER WILL BE SUPPLIED BY AN EXISTING PRESSURIZED S8YSTEM ALOMG THE NORTH AND SOUTH BOUNDARY

OF THE SUBDVISION

- ALL LOTS HAVE A 5 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT ON THE SIDES, A 10 FOOT UTILITY EASEMENT IN THE REAR, A 10 FOOT UTIITY

EASEMENT IN THE FRONT AND A 12 UTILITY EASEMENT ON THE BOUNDARY, UNLESS NOTED.
SITE STORM WATER WILL BE RETAINED ON EACH LOT WITH BERMS OR BARROWS.

THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH IDAHD CODE 31-3805 PERTAINING TO IRRIGATION WATERS,

L ANY PROPOSED ANDIOR FUTURE USAGE OF THE BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL FACILITIES ARE SUBJECT TO IDAHO

STATUES, TITLE 421209, THERE SHALL BE NO DISCHARGE INTO THE LIVE IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

. ALL LOTS WITH IN THIS SUBDIVISION HAVE WATER RIGHTS THROUGH PRESSURE IRRIGATION LINE.

LOTS 1-5AND 7. BLOCK 1 WILL ACCESS FROM THE ANDORRA LANE. LOT 6 AND EXISTING LOTS WILL ACCESS FROM NICHE
LANE. LOT 10 WiLL ACCESS FROM THE ORIGINAL AGRICULTURAL FIELD ACCESS POINT ON RIVERSIDE RQAD. LOT 10
ACCESS IS FOR AGRICULTURAL USE ONLY

LAND AREA: 2,581,183 SQFT 6348 AC

BLOCK 1, LOTS 5, 6,7 AND 10 CONTAIN AREA OF 15% SLOPE OR GREATER. ANY GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES WITHIN
THESE NO-BUILD SLOPE AREAS SHALL REQUIRE AN ENGINEERED GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN PRIOR TO ANY GRADING,
FILLING, CLEARING OR EXCAVATING OF MORE THAN 1500 SQUARE FEET, NOT INCLUDING TEST HOLES OR FENCE
INSTALLATION, AREAS WITH GREATER THAN 15% SLOPZ SHALL BE "NON-BUILDABLE AREA". NO EARTHMOVING ACTIVITIES
SHALL BE ALLOWED IN AREAS DESIGNATED AS HILLSIDE WITHOUT SPECIFIC APPROVAL FROM CANYON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
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CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO
=2017-
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Caldwell, 1D 83605
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MASTER APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605

OWSERNAME-To o Sl sl

PROPERTY

OWNER

| consent to this application and allow DSD staff / Commissioners to enter the property for site inspections. If owner(s) are a business entity,

please include business documents, including those that indicate the person(s) who are eligible to sign.

Signature: Date:
(AGENT) CONTACT NAME:
ARCHITECT | COMPANY NAME:
ENGINEER
BUILDER MAILING ADDRESS:
PHONE: EMAIL:
STREET ADDRESS: +7 ( ;
fIn Ao mpn Las
PARCEL# Jel &l @ LOTSIZE/AREA: . ,~ 2 &0 7.
302 £2 )oY o St . /& f?(,.
SITE INFO :
LOT: ,— BLOCK: SUBDIVISION: N
i / / 77:: m/a rea 2o q-'f/(; / 0y
. Ol L 2A LAt
UARTER: ; SECTION: & TOWNSHIP: - RANGE: ¥ 7,
. A 4 ON:o& 24/ 34/
ZONING DISTRICT: /g 3 FLOODZONE (YES/NO): /VF
HEARING CONDITIONAL USE COMP PLAN AMENDMENT CONDITIONAL REZONE
LEVEL ZONING AMENDMENT (REZONE) DEV. AGREEMENT MODIFICATION VARIANCE > 33%
3 MINOR REPLAT VACATION APPEAL
apPs | — —
SHORT PLAT SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION
DIRECTORS ____ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION __ EASEMENT REDUCTION ___ SIGN PERMIT
DECISION PROPERTY BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT HOME BUSINESS VARIANCE 33% >
PRIVATE ROAD NAME TEMPORARY USE DAY CARE
APPS — e e
OTHER
CASE NUMBER: DATE RECEIVED:
RECEIVED BY: APPLICATION FEE: CK MO CC CASH

Revised 1/3/21




SHORT PLAT SUBMITTAL LIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

The proposed subdivision does not exceed fourteen (14) lots.

No major special development considerations are involved such as development in the
floodplain, hillside development, etc. and

All required information for both preliminary and final plat is complete and in
acceptable form. CCZO 07-17-17

THE FOLLOW[NG ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS CHECKLIST

EI Detailed letter fully descrtblng the request or prOJect include total number of iots buildable |

T e e S

Copy of Prehmlnary and Final Plat

lots, open space lots, size of lots, and how you will mitigate negative impacts

|rr|gat|onPlanAppl|cat|on e e e e

Private Road appllcation (|f internal roads are prtvate)

Easement reduction appl|cat|on (nf requestlng less than 60 feet easement wndth)
'Prehmmary Dramage plan - - -

Preliminary Irrigation plan

Preliminary Grading pian if apphcab!e

Final Dramage Plan

Final Irrigation Plan

Final Grading Plan, if applicable

"t'j'é'éd or evidénce 'df”p'.#ébé}{y' 'i"ri't'érés't' tb 'al'l'isﬁli{j'é'c'{ b"r'éibé&'iéé.m""" T

Short plats follow the standard public hearing process with the preliminary plat being heard
by the Planning and Zoning Commission and the final plat heard by the Board of County
Commissioners.

After the plat is reviewed and found to be in compliance, an additional five (5) copies and
one electronic version of the final plat shall be submitted.

PROCESS: PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS

Revised 4/20/2021




SUBDIVISION WORKSHEET

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

GENERAL
1. HOW MANY LOTS ARE YOU PROPOSING?

Residential : Non-buildable Common
2. AVERAGE LOT SIZE OF THE RESIDENTIAL PARCELS 5 s Y

IS~ 2491 acres Tov = g hf e cw‘x’a{/-m tl (e s, =
/‘.. JI [-FL" o+ -

IRRIGATION
1. IRRIGATION WATER IS PROVIDED VIA:

[ irrigation well &Surface Water

& &
2% WHAT PERCENTAGE OF THE PROPERTY HAS WATER? _3 (‘:; / /72(' e
- v 4

3. HOWMANY INGHES oF waTeR ARE AvaiLaste To propertv? _Suf/ cfpfmens T( ~ 2 He. / '
4, HOW DO YOU PLAN TO RETAIN STORM AND EXCESS WATER ON EACH LOT?

j‘"-}-n s B it Z}ML /c/ h\f < {‘s {.'U,'// [ 1= ﬁ\r':xic@(‘i"'

/ y
»g.f V{‘ ; ‘-Z‘;-_f'"-/‘/-,e. 7:((-»» (%) /"_ﬂ 117 5;7'/-4/ [.’,:”:.// j,’“z\f'n/ &l ¢ 7{ /5
Mol i -

5. HOW DO YOU PLAN TO PROCESS STORM WATER / EXCESS IRRIGATION WATER PRIOR TO IT ENTERING THE
ESTABLISHED DRAINAGE SYSTEM?

.(.':}?c-u' /r‘/ﬂ:{ S '/é-»') /L*'// /}VLL"L"' Z)[.(’l‘ et z-:j* ~ /;’74/’/
C}’/Tf‘“tgl\) Ll // //71'%4.’.1 (—/i‘r\ S S/ ’,«/é/_K‘_E 70 x5 K"y

K)i‘ﬁ;llt a8
-~

ROADS

1. ROADS WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT WILL BE:
[] public ﬂPrivate CIn/A

* Private Road names must be approved by the County and the private road application submitted with the Preliminary
Plat*

HILLSIDE DEVELOPMENT

T OF THE TOTAL LOTS REQUESTED, HOW MANY OF THE LOTS WILL CONTAIN SLOPES GREATER THAN 15%?
Residential f Non-Buildable Common
- Showarl e (e Po
2. WILL THE PROPOSED ROAD (S) BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY AREA THAT HAS SLOPES GREATER THAN 15%?

] ves ﬁ\wo

*If YES, a grading plan is required.

Revised 1/7/2021



SUBDIVISION WORKSHEET

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11'" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

SUBDIVISIONS WITHIN AN AREA OF CITY IMPACT

1. WILL YOU BE REQUESTING WAIVERS OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS FROM THE CITY?
] YESE NO
2. IF YES, WHICH WAIVERS WILL YOU BE REQUESTING?

[] curBs [JGUTTERS [] SIDEWALKS [] STREETLIGHTS [] LANDSCAPING

Revised 1/7/2021




IRRIGATION PLAN APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11* Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

T Elowd

Applicant(s)
Street Address City, State
Representative Name Daytime Telephone Number / E-mail Address
Street Address City, State Zip
o 5idy 01— ot/
Location of Subject Property: /2 var Sq :'/»A' {d. /2:‘154(:“"}"/_ K/‘/ (.01 /,_ L’ d
Two Nearest Cross Streets or Property Address ) ’ Ci:cy ‘
30262764 He > Py 24/ 2 L
Assessor’s Account Number(s): R S92 (J& /oY J‘Section [ Township at Range 41>
This land:

& Has water rights available to it.

O Is dry and has no water rights available to it. If dry, please sign this document and
return to the Development Services Department representative from whom you received it.

Idaho Code 31-3805 states that when all or part of a subdivision is "located within the boundaries of an
existing irrigation district or canal company, ditch association, or like irrigation water delivery entity ... no
subdivision plat or amendment to a subdivision plat or any other plat or may recognized by the city or
county for the division of land will be accepted, approved, and recorded unless:"

a. The appropriate water rights and assessment of those water rights have been transferred from said lands or
excluded from an irrigation entity by the owner; or

b. The owner, person, firm, or corporation filing the subdivision plat or amendment to a subdivision plat or
map has provided underground tile or conduit for lots of one (1) acre or less, or a suitable system for lots of
more than one (1) acre which will deliver water to those land owners within the subdivision who are also
within the irrigation entity with the appropriate approvals:

1. For proposed subdivisions located within negotiated area of city impact, both city and county zoning
authorities must approve such irrigation system in accordance with Idaho Code Section 50-1306. In
addition, the irrigation entity charged with the delivery of water to said lands must be advised
regarding the irrigation system.
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2. For proposed subdivisions outside of negotiated areas of city impact, the delivery system must be
approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners with the
advice of the irrigation entity charged with the delivery of water to said lands.

To better understand your irrigation request, we need to ask you a few questions. A list of the map requirements
follows the short questionnaire. Any information missing information may result in the delay of your request before
the Planning and Zoning Commission and ultimately the approval of your irrigation plan by the Board of County
Commissioners.

1. Are you within an area of negotiated City Impact? Yes __No
If yes, please include a copy of approvals by the City Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council of your
Irrigation Plan.

2. What is the name of the irrigation and drainage entities servicing the property?

Irrigation: _ [ /f{#—r

Drainage: __ L/, /,,./,., v

rin 2>
3. How many acres is the property being subdivided? YA,

4. What percentage of this property has water? ('/ / /

5. How many inches of water are available to the property? 5 /7. f‘:f 2 f:,L[/ /;/f f/:'l'ﬂ\f

6. How is the land currently irrigated? & Surface 0 Irrigation Well
@ Sprinkler O Above Ground Pipe E\ Underground Pipe
7. How is the land to be irrigated after it is subdivided? & Surface D Irrigation Well
& Sprlnkler/;) I ALlnis 0 Above Ground Pipe & Underground Pipe

8. Please describe how the head gate/pump connects to the canal and irrigated land and where ditches and/or

pipes go. ' - - p
. //]”(lf-lt- /5 C“/u: s .&’i‘"AL’ £ /7 ina /L/'./c[}—-'l‘_ 2 {1/’. /(/ﬁ/%hr-/ b"‘*t(’

/L)‘[&-‘ )'%5 ’?Ll-lq /7‘15\({ (1,1&1 /.)t,‘: /) ’Iﬁtk‘-t(c.l’ 4 r‘buv._(v jj,{}j( /L )’t,"

('L‘\'E 5 ann-\ ‘J‘ﬂﬁfvui—iﬁk/t/’// ZL}.L/{,C\J. l': “L i ;\, }-)f ]'jJ‘- //" /“DJ'L/! r L 5 \_() (,'ﬁ_ bk]{l";li{') i

9. Are there irrigation easement(s) on the property? B\Yes OIno

/ (l, T\u\‘

10, How do you plan\to retain storm and excess water on each lot?  ,./, %[‘ J Loy AT bj e AL('

/L .. \SLU \\L_)

11. How do you plan to remove the storm water /excess irrigation water prior to it entering the established drainage

system? (i.e. oil, grease, contaminated aggregates) { ; -
Aru Ty L. ) S/I 7{-./ <)
I
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|, the undersigned, agree that prior to the Development Services Department accepting this application | am responsible
to have all of the required information and site plans.

| further acknowledge that the irrigation system, as approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission and ultimately
the Board of County Commissioners, must be bonded and/or installed prior the Board'’s signature on the final plat.

Signed:__/ Ovecf i r Date:_____/ /

/%perty Owner (Application Submitted)

Signed: Date: " /
Applicant/Representative (if not property owner) (Application Submitted)

Accepted By: Date: / /

Director / Staff
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Irrigation Plan Map Requirements

The irrigation plan must be on a scalable map and show all of the irrigation system including all supply and drainage
structures and easements. Please include the following information on you map:

1D All canals, ditches, and laterals with their respective names.

ZD Head gate location and/or point if delivery of water to the property by the irrigation entity.

SD Rise locations and types, if any.

4D Easements of all private ditches that supply adjacent properties (i.e. supply ditches and drainage ~ ways).
s0J Slope of the property in various locations.

6 Direction of water flow (use short arrows = on your map to indicate water flow direction).

TD Direction of wastewater flow (use long arrows -------- -» on you map to indicate wastewater direction).
8(J Location of drainage ponds or swales, anywhere wastewater will be retained on the property.

QD Other information:

Also, provide the following documentation:

0 Copy of any water users' association / agreement (s) that are currently in effect, which outlines water
schedules and maintenance responsibilities.
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SITE PLAN & LETTER OF INTENT - CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

The site plan is a detailed GRAPHICAL description of existing and proposed site features. Include all applicable
items on your site plan: 7
'B’\All emstmg and proposed structures and dimensions (| e. 40'X30’ shop, 20'%20’ shed 40'x50 house 10"

windmill, etc. ) ég/f [’ -{—

O Infrastructure: well, septic, |rr|gat|on dltch settllng ponds dramage swa[es etc.

O Transportatlon parklng, Ioadlng areas drweways etc. adjacent drlveways roads htghways or other accesses

O Easement Iocatlons and dlmen5|ons

‘O Areas of steep slopes wetlands and/or floodplam

a Exustmg or proposed fences

I e i e

o Major Iandscaplng or hardscapmg, such as large trees, berms, or retammg walls, water features

'O Areas of actlvrtv, outdoor seatmg, food vendor area, stockplllng, open p:t etc.

o Any other site features worth notlng

The Letter of Intent is a detailed WRITTEN description of proposed and existing uses at the site. Include all
applicable items in your letter:
oA descrlptlon of the proposed use and eX|st|ng uses

Ad descrlptlon of the proposed request and why itis bemg requested

“ Expected traffic counts and patterns

_Phasmg of development

'How proposed use may y affect nmghbormg uses
A description or further explanation of the site features (see site plan list above)

Explanation of any other permits through other agencies that may be required

Description of business operatlons ‘such as number of employees, hours of operatlon, dellvery and shlppmg

Doujulniuéugug

A descnptlon of how the proposed use is consistent with spemﬂc zonlng criteria or comprehenswe plan
policies

O Anyother items which may require further explanation
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PUBLIC HEARING LEVEL APPLICATION PROCESS

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

» DUE DILIGENCE BY APPLICANT (PARCEL INQUIRY OR PRE-APPLICATION MEETING)

* NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING (HOSTED BY APPLICANT)

e SUBMIT APPLICATION & FEES TO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

e STAFF REVIEW OF APPLICATION AND SCHEDULE FOR PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION HEARING

e NOTIFICATION PERIOD TO AGENCIES, NEIGHBORS AND PUBLIC (30-60 DAYS)

e STAFF REPORT PREPARATION

¢ PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION HEARING (THURSDAY EVENINGS)

e SCHEDULE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S HEARING (~4 WEEKS)

e RE-NOTIFICATION PERIOD TO AGENCIES, NEIGHBORS AND PUBLIC

e BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HEARING (DAY MEETINGS)

¢ REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION



SITE PLAN & LETTER OF INTENT - CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11™ Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

The site plan is a detailed GRAPHICAL description of existing and proposed site features. Include all applicable
_‘_‘_L‘—‘—‘-‘_Ltems on our SIte I ........................
E’ All existing and proposed structures and dimensions (r e. 40'X30’ shop, 20'x20’ shed 40'x50’ house 10’
- windmill, etc. ) /,5/#‘ T rricod) o~ /> e

EI Infrastructure: well, septic |rr|gat|on ditch, settling ponds dramage swaies etc.

EI Transportatlon parklng, Ioadlng areas, dnveways etc. ad}acent drlveways roads highways or other accesses
'IQ/Easement locations and dimensions
i 'O Setbacks from property llnes section hnes collectors and arterial roads and/or burldlng envelope
/B/Areas of steep slopes wetlands and/or floodplain .

: O Exnstlng or proposed fences
.Stgns e
Major landscaping or hardscaping, such as large trees, berms, or retaining walls, water features

‘Areas of acti\nty, outdoor seat:ng, food vendor area, stockpllmg, open p|t etc.

s} Eh o |:|j

-Any other site features worth noting

The Letter of Intent is a detailed WRITTEN description of proposed and existing uses at the site. Include all
plicable items in your letter:

O Phasing ofdevelopment

‘& How proposed use may affect neighboring uses

O A descnption or further explanatlon of the site features (see site plan list above)

o Explanation of any other perrnits through other agencies that may be required

O A descrlption of how the proposed use is consistent with spemﬂc zomng criteria or comprehensnve plan
poI|C|es
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING INSTRUCTIONS

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

CANYON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE § 07-01-15

Before submitting an application for a public hearing, these steps must be completed:

(1) Applicants shall conduct a neighborhood meeting for any proposed variance, conditional use,
zoning ordinance map amendment, expansion, or extension of nonconforming uses requiring a
public hearing.

(2) It shall be the sole duty of the applicant to provide written notice to all property owners or
purchasers of record owning property within six hundred (600) feet of the exterior boundary of
the property subject to the application. Notice of a neighborhood meeting shall be in addition
to, and not combined with, notices already required by this chapter, and shall include the date,
time, location and purpose of the meeting.

(3) The purpose of the neighborhood meeting shall be to review the proposed project and discuss
neighborhood concerns, if any.

A. The meeting shall not be on a holiday, a holiday weekend, or the day before a holiday.
B. The meeting shall be held at one of the following locations:
1. On the property subject to the application;

2. At a nearby available public meeting place including, but not limited to, a fire station,
library, school, or community center; or

3. At a location with suitable meeting facilities if such facilities are within a one (1) mile
radius of the nearest public meeting place.

(4) The neighborhood meeting shall be conducted prior to acceptance of the application by
Development Services. The neighborhood meeting shall not be conducted earlier than six (6)
months prior to the acceptance of the application, and shall be held no sooner than ten (10)
calendar days from the mailing of the notice of the neighborhood meeting.

(5) Each application for a public hearing shall include a form acceptable to the director, which
requires the applicant to provide the starting and ending times of the neighborhood meeting
and an attendance list, with names and addresses of those who attended the neighborhood
meeting. (Ord.10-006, 8-16-2010)
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Canyon County Development Services

111 N. 11th Ave. Room 140, Caldwell, ID 83605
(208) 454-7458

Building Division Email: buildinginfo@canyonco.org Planning Division Email: zoninginfo@canyonco.org

Receipt Number: 74816 Date: 6/9/2022

Date Created: 6/9/2022 Receipt Type: Normal Receipt Status: Active
Customer's Name: Terry Elordi

Comments: DA2022-0003 location R30262104 0 TBD Andorra Ln Caldwell

CHARGES
Item Being Paid For: Application Number: Amount Paid: Prevs Pymnts: Unpaid Amnt:
Planning - Development Agreement DA2022-0003 $385.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sub Total: $385.00
Sales Tax: $0.00
ITotaI Charges: $385.00 ]
PAYMENTS
Type of Payment: Check/Ref Number: Amount:
Check 3378 $385.00
| Total Payments: $385.00 |
ADJUSTMENTS
Receipt Balance: $0.00 |

Issued By: kgeorge Page 1 of 1



